
To: Teaching Elder and Ruling Elder Commissioners  

 

Notice of Stated Meeting of the Presbytery of Transylvania  

 

The Presbytery of Transylvania will meet on Thursday, August 22, 2024, at the First 

Presbyterian Church, 125 W. Main Street, Mt. Sterling, KY 40353.  The presbytery gratefully 

thanks the pastor, elders, and congregation of the Mt. Sterling Church for hosting the stated 

meeting.   

 

Registration opens at 9 AM.  Workshops of various interest will begin at 10 AM, followed by 

lunch, worship, and business meeting.  The meeting docket and business items will be posted to 

the presbytery’s website.  https://transypby.org/event/august-22-2024-stated-meeting/  

 

Please use the registration link that follows and indicate either your anticipated presence or 

excused absence request.  Lunch will be $10 per person.   

 

Register here: https://bit.ly/3Wy3FYg 

 

If you have other questions or need more information, please contact me at 

statedclerk@transypby.org.   

 

See you soon in Mt. Sterling.   

 

The Rev. Jerry L. Utt, II  

Stated Clerk  

 

https://transypby.org/event/august-22-2024-stated-meeting/
https://bit.ly/3Wy3FYg
mailto:statedclerk@transypby.org


 
August 22 Presbytery Meeting 

First Presbyterian Church – Mt. Sterling 

 

First Presbyterian Church – Mt. Sterling 

 is delighted to host our August 22nd Presbytery Meeting! 

  

Church 
Location: 

125 West Main Street, Mt. Sterling, Kentucky 40353 

Parking: 
 

Carpooling is recommended. 
 
For those who need to park close to the church due to 
health reasons: 

• Park in the designated spaces beside the church.  
Parking cones will mark these spots, and someone 
will be there to assist you. 

• Or, a drop-off lane will be designated on Main Street, 
directly in front of the church, for those who wish to be 
dropped off while others park. 
 

For all others: 
First Presbyterian rents its parking spaces to Traditional 
Bank on the weekdays, so…. 

• Please park at First Christian Church, located at 222 
West Main Street, Mt. Sterling, KY 40353.  First 
Christian Church has a large parking lot in the back of 
the church, which they are graciously offering to us for 
this meeting. 

• From the parking lot, you may:  
1) take a short morning walk to First Presbyterian 
(about a block); signs will be posted to guide you OR,  
2) volunteer drivers will be available to transport you 
to First Presbyterian Church from the First Christian 
parking lot.  Drivers will have signs “Presbytery 
Meeting Transport” on their car dash boards. 

 
  

https://maps.app.goo.gl/aAWRQapTUyCFmZnj6
https://maps.app.goo.gl/puPcd6KXCipjbZ8K9
https://maps.app.goo.gl/puPcd6KXCipjbZ8K9


 
August 22 Presbytery Meeting 

First Presbyterian Church – Mt. Sterling 

 

Registration: Enter the church through the Office Entrance (up the 
sidewalk on the left), where you will enter the Fellowship 
Hall. 
 
Registration and Breakfast Snacks and Drinks  
(9am – 10am):  Fellowship Hall 
 

Bathrooms: Bathrooms are located in the entryway hallway before 
entering the Fellowship Hall and also at the top of the steps 
in the Education wing. 
Bathrooms will be marked for your convenience.   

Presbytery 
Meeting: 

Sanctuary 

Breakout 
Rooms: 

Breakout Room #1:  Church Sanctuary 
Breakout Room #2:  Choir Room (off of the Fellowship Hall; 
look for the signs) 
Breakout Room #3:  Fellowship Hall 
Breakout Room #4:  The Presbyterian Post – Main Meeting 
Space (large, old Post Office building beside the church)    
Breakout Room #5:  The Presbyterian Post Lobby (large, old 
Post Office building beside the church)   

Lunch: 
Provided by 
Amazin’ 
Grazin’, Mt. 
Sterling  
 

The Presbyterian Post, Main Meeting Space 
The Presbyterian Post is the large Post Office building beside 
the church.  Enter through the front steps, or through the 
back door (fewer steps or via the lift).   
 
Bathrooms in the Presbyterian Post may be located off the 
Main Meeting Room and through the hallways off of the 
lobby area.  

 

 

We look forward to hosting you! 

All are welcome here! 



Proposed Docket Presbytery of Transylvania 

August 22, 2024 

 

9:00   Registration 

 

10:00  Call to Order and Opening Prayer      John Leggett, Moderator 

Welcome to First Presbyterian Church of Mt. Sterling  Jennifer Powell 

 Brief History of First Presbyterian Church of Mt. Sterling  Catesby Woodford 

 

10:15 – 11:15 Workshops 

 

Workshop 1:  Healthy Boundaries for Ruling Elders       Sarah Wilson   

              Beth Garrod-Logsdon 

This is a 2-hour workshop that will consume both workshop segments.  

Join Commissioned Pastor Sarah Wilson and Rev. Beth-Garrod Logsdon in exploring what 

healthy boundaries are, why we need them, and what to consider when establishing them. 

Featuring a brief video, small group scenarios, and full group discussion. 

 

Workshop 2: Creating a Culture of Generosity    Sandra Moon 

Join Rev. Sandra Moon, our Ministry Relations Officer at the Presbyterian Foundation, for a 

workshop that looks at stewardship basics and how we can shift our understanding of 

stewardship in our congregations from a budgeting necessity to a spiritual discipline. Sandra will 

share notable trends in giving and best practices that your congregation can adopt for a strong 

year-round approach to stewardship and generosity. 

 

Workshop 3: Workshop for Clerks of Session    Jerry L. Utt, II 

In the last few years, several constitutional changes have been approved for the Book of Order 

mandating policies for councils of the church.  This workshop, intended for clerks of session, will 

review the required policies and provide sample documents to help congregations draft their own 

policies.  The workshop will also discuss updating church bylaws and address general questions 

about the responsibilities of clerks for local congregations.   
 

Workshop 4: Praying in Color      Susan Bradish 

This method of prayer is based on the book Praying in Color by Sybil MacBeth.  Her method 

combines contemplative prayer with playful activity that allows you to relax, drop all pretense 

with God, and focus your prayers on the people or situations you are lifting up. This workshop 

works well for congregational gatherings, whether in worship or outside of worship. 

This material will be beneficial to anyone who wishes to deepen their prayer life and/or for 

anyone who can answer yes to one or more of the following questions: 

• Do you ever feel inadequate about your prayer life?   

• Do you feel anxiety about our current situation in the US or in the world? 

• Do your prayers feel like a laundry list of requests to God, when you want them to feel 

authentic and worshipful?   

• Do you have trouble remaining in prayer… sitting still, for more than a couple of minutes? 

• Do you yearn to spend more quality time in prayer?  

If you answered yes to any of these questions, come to one of the two sessions offered and learn a 

new way to pray. 



 

Workshop 5:  Highlights from General Assembly Q&A   Curtis Christian 

          Catesby Woodford 

          Greg Goodwiller 

 

Curious about what happened at the 226th General Assembly in Salt Lake City?  The General 

Assembly addressed issues pertaining to church polity, our per capita apportionment, our special 

mission offerings, domestic engagement, international affairs, the environment, climate justice, 

among other issues.  Come learn about the deliberations and decisions that will affect our 

congregations, our presbytery, our denomination, and our world.  

           

11:15 – 12:15 Workshops 

 

Workshop 6:   E-Connect                  Philip Lotspeich 

E-Connect is a congregational transformation ministry process which involves both spiritual and 

structural transformation and is an ecumenical ministry in Indiana and Kentucky, comprising the 

ELCA, The Episcopal Church, the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), and the United Church of 

Christ.  This process is made possible by a Lilly Endowment Thriving Congregations Grant. 

Through the E-Connect process, churches will Connect with Jesus, one another, and the world by 

lining up the congregation’s purpose, identity, and mission with God’s vision and plan; be 

transformed by linking the gifts that God has given you with God’s vision for the world; will 

celebrate and using what you have, rather than lamenting about and focusing on what you don’t 

have while finding energy, purpose, and direction through God’s work, prayer, conversation, and 

faith practices.  This process will help you navigate change calmly, confidently, and effectively. 

Join Philip to learn more about the process and how it could help your congregation. 

 

Workshop 7: Workshop for Clerks of Session    Jerry L. Utt, II 

In the last few years, several constitutional changes have been approved for the Book of Order 

mandating policies for councils of the church.  This workshop, intended for clerks of session, will 

review the required policies and provide sample documents to help congregations draft their own 

policies.  The workshop will also discuss updating church bylaws and address general questions 
about the responsibilities of clerks for local congregations.   
 

Workshop 8: Praying in Color      Susan Bradish 

This method of prayer is based on the book Praying in Color by Sybil MacBeth.  Her method 

combines contemplative prayer with playful activity that allows you to relax, drop all pretense 

with God, and focus your prayers on the people or situations you are lifting up. This workshop 

works well for congregational gatherings, whether in worship or outside of worship. 

This material will be beneficial to anyone who wishes to deepen their prayer life and/or for 

anyone who can answer yes to one or more of the following questions: 

• Do you ever feel inadequate about your prayer life?   

• Do you feel anxiety about our current situation in the US or in the world? 

• Do your prayers feel like a laundry list of requests to God, when you want them to feel 

authentic and worshipful?   

• Do you have trouble remaining in prayer… sitting still, for more than a couple of minutes? 

• Do you yearn to spend more quality time in prayer?  

If you answered yes to any of these questions, come to one of the two sessions offered and learn a 

new way to pray. 



 

Workshop 9: Highlights from General Assembly  Q&A   Curtis Christian 

          Catesby Woodford 

          Greg Goodwiller 

 

Curious about what happened at the 226th General Assembly in Salt Lake City?  The General 

Assembly addressed issues pertaining to church polity, our per capita apportionment, our special 

mission offerings, domestic engagement, international affairs, the environment, climate justice, 

among other issues.  Come learn about the deliberations and decisions that will affect our 

congregations, our presbytery, our denomination, and our world.  

  

12:15  Lunch 

 

1:00    Reconvene         John Leggett 

 

     Worship with Communion  

 

Business Meeting 

1. Declaration of Quorum      Jerry L. Utt, II 

2. Approval of Docket (all new business must be submitted at this time) 

3. Consent Agenda 

a. Clerk’s Report 

b. Necrology Report 

c. Commission on Preparation for Ministry 

d. Commission on Representation 

e. Church Development & Revitalization 

f. General Assembly Commissioners Reports 

4. Comings and Goings      Philip Lotspeich 

5. Camp Burnamwood      Kevin Turpin 

6. Flood Recovery       Jim Garrett 

7. Mission Ministry       Brad Napier 

8. Urban Village       Beth Garrod-Logsdon 

9. Administration Commission and Treasurer’s Report Bill Reed & Nik Fegenbush 

10. Leadership Development      Sarah Wilson 

11. Presbyterian Women      Karen May 

12. Congregational Issues Commission    Mike Ward 

13. Pastoral Transitions Commission     Juanita Spangler 

14. Coordinating Commission     Philip Lotspeich 

15. General Presbyter       Philip Lotspeich 

16. Time of Sharing  

17. New Business 

 

Adjournment and Closing Prayer      John Leggett 



Report of the Stated Clerk 

Presbytery of Transylvania 

August 22, 2024 

 

 

Recommendations for Presbytery Action: 

1. Move that presbytery accept requests for excused absence. 

2. Move that presbytery seat corresponding members and grant privilege of floor (voice).  

3. Move that presbytery approve minutes of May 18, 2024, stated meeting. 

 

 

 

Information: Annual Administrative Review 

 

The following churches responded to and completed the presbytery’s request for 2023 annual 

review.  It’s not too late to complete the forms and send them to the presbytery office.  If your 

church completed the review and is not listed below, please call or email and I’ll double-check 

our records.   

 

First Presbyterian Church, Ashland   Buckhorn Lake Area Church 

Eastminster Presbyterian Church, Lexington  United Presbyterian Church, Harrodsburg 

Isom Presbyterian Church    First Presbyterian Church, Maysville 

Whites Memorial Presbyterian Church  First Presbyterian Church, Winchester 

Maxwell Street Presbyterian Church   Midway Presbyterian Church 

First Presbyterian Church, Lancaster   First Presbyterian Church, Somerset 

Salem Presbyterian Church    Versailles Presbyterian Church 

First Presbyterian Church, Mt. Sterling  Troy Presbyterian Church 

First Presbyterian Church, Paris   Presbyterian Church, Danville 

Augusta Presbyterian Church    Beaumont Presbyterian Church 

First Presbyterian Church, Georgetown  Pisgah Presbyterian Church, Versailles 

First Presbyterian Church, Lexington 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Minister Date of Death City/State

Rev. Randy Daniel February 23, 2024 Lexington, Kentucky

Elder Date of Death Congregation/City Special Service to Presbytery

Warley Harper August 16, 2023 Pisgah-Versailles

Brereton Jones September 18, 2023 Pisgah-Versailles

Robert H. Geddings January 25, 2023 First-Paris

Betsy Reynolds Kuster June 10, 2023 First-Paris

Edna Newhall February 19, 2023 Danville

Cecelia Bales November 7, 2022 Beaumont-Lexington

Ann Stockham April 3, 2023 Beaumont-Lexington

Carl Penske August 5, 2023 Beaumont-Lexington

Betty Jean Lutes Ward July 25, 2023 First-Georgetown

Clinton H. Newmann, II October 7, 2023 Troy-Versailles

Helen LeMaster March 19, 2023 Bayless Memorial-Grayson Presbyterian Women

Paul Steele November 11, 2019 Bayless Memorial-Grayson

Donald P. Malone May 23, 2019 Bayless Memorial-Grayson

Commissioner to 214th General 

Assembly in Columbus, OH

Nancy Clark April 11, 2023 First-Lancaster

Oneida Black July 7, 2023 First-Lancaster

Niesje Wilder Hicks Spragens January 8, 2023 Midway

Ellen Claire Allen January 4, 2023 Maxwell Street-Lexington Presbyterian Women

Cleve Collins June 10, 2023 Isom

Martha Gesling October 31, 2023 First-Ashland

James Wiseman November 29, 2023 First-Ashland

Betty Wood November 11, 2023 First-Maysville

Jackie Zweigart October 18, 2023 First-Maysville

Jane Adrian January 6, 2023 United-Harrodsburg

Timothy Prigmore January 12, 2023 United-Harrodsburg

Necrology Report



Commission on Preparation for Ministry 
 August 2024 
 

• The CPM had its annual retreat for commission members, ordination candidates, and 
commissioned pastor candidates August 16-17 at Camp Burnamwood. The retreat 
included sessions led by Philip, recently commissioned pastors Tommy Poe and Heather 
Ladick, and Eastern Kentucky Work Site Coordinator Jim Garrett. Each candidate present 
also had their annual consultation led by their shepherd, during which other members 
of the commission got to learn more about the candidate’s past year under care of the 
commission. Many thanks to CPM members Scot Robinson and Griffin Ryan for their 
excellent planning (for the third year in a row)! 

• At its July meeting, the CPM approved Jennifer Powell (teaching elder) and Linder 
Jaeckels (ruling elder) to be ordination exam readers for the Winter 2025 exam cycle. 

• In June, the CPM accepted the resignation of commission member Jim Dougans (ruling 
elder). 

• In May, the CPM voted to request that the Coordinating Commission reduce the CPM’s 
size from twelve to nine members. This requires action from the presbytery in August. 

• We currently have two candidates for ordination under our care. We still have three 
individuals in the Commissioned Pastor program.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Rev. Linda Kurtz 
CPM Moderator 



Commission on Representation 
Report to Transylvania Presbytery for August 22, 2024 

 
 

The Commission on Representation recommends the following 
delegates be elected to represent our presbytery at the Kentucky 
Council of Churches Assembly on Oct. 17-18 at the First United 

Methodist Church in Frankfort: 
 

Hank Graddy, ruling elder, Pisgah Presbyterian Church, Versailles 
 
Griffin Phillips Ryan, teaching elder at large, London 

 
Jose Luis Casal, teaching elder, First Presbyterian Church, Paris 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Mary Reed, Chair 



Church Development and Revitalization 
Report to Presbytery 

August 2024 
 
The Church Development and Revitalization Ministry is working to create a new 
commission to replace this ministry. The purpose of the commission will be to help 
transform our current church families, to provide resources and support for our new 
worshipping communities, and to look for opportunities and support the development of 
new worshipping communities. The request for the new commission will be brought to the 
Presbytery along with the detailed proposed responsibilities. 
 
Respectfully submitted by Keith Benze 



REPORT of TEACHING ELDER COMMISSIONER (TEC) 

to the 226th GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

 

ONLINE COMMITTEES 

The online General Assemble committee work began at 9:00 am (Mountain Time) on Tuesday, 25 June 

2024.  I was assigned to the Environmental and Climate Justice Committee (ENV).   As a committee, we 

addressed a total of seven overtures to the General Assembly.  The ENV committee met morning, 

afternoon, and evening through Tuesday and Wednesday of that week, and our work as a committee 

culminated in the early afternoon of Thursday, 27 June.   

On Saturday, 29 June, I flew out of LEX at 3:00 am (Eastern Time) and after a connecting flight in Charlotte, 

NC, I arrived in Salt Lake City, Utah just before noon (Mountain Time).  After taking the rail transit 

downtown from the airport, I checked in at the Salt Lake City Hilton.    After worshiping at First Presbyterian 

Church SLC on Sunday, 30 June, the first of twelve plenary sessions took place at 3:00 that afternoon at 

the Salt Palace Convention Center. 

                 

 

CO-MODERATORS ELECTED 

Commissioners to the 226th General Assembly have chosen two South Carolina pastors, Rev. CeCe 

Armstrong and Rev. Tony Larson, to be the Co-Moderators. They will serve a two-year term and are the 

fifth straight team of Co-Moderators to win election. 

 



STATED CLERK ELECTED 

The Rev. Jihyun Oh was elected and then installed as the next Stated Clerk of the General Assembly 

Monday, 01 July.  Oh, who’s currently director of Mid Council Ministries in the Office of the General 

Assembly, began her new work on 01 August. 

 

 

ENV-02 

Perhaps the most controversial and most lengthy-debated overture was ENV-02, an overture from the 

Presbytery of Susquehanna Valley.  The overture calls for “all publicly traded companies whose primary 

source of income is derived from the exploration, development, and production of fossil fuels” to be put 

on the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)’s list of prohibited securities.  The debate endured for about seven 

hours total.  In a surprise reversal, the 226th General Assembly made an about-face on Tuesday afternoon 

(02 July) by deciding against complete divestment from the fossil fuel industry after having voted in favor 

of it that morning. 

Halfway through the General Assembly’s strenuous debate on a recommendation from the ENV 

Committee, Co-Moderator Rev. CeCe Armstrong paused to convene the body in prayer, having just 

received word that Hurricane Beryl, then heading through Jamaica and moving through the Caribbean, 

had just been classified as a Category 5 storm. 

After tough and lengthy discussion, GA commissioners voted to disapprove ENV-02, the overture from the 

morning, and to instead go with an amended version of ENV-06.  Among other things, it directs the 

Presbyterian Mission Agency’s Committee on Mission Responsibility Through Investment (MRTI) to 

immediately identify the top 10 fossil fuel companies that derive most of their profits from the exploration, 

development and production of fossil fuels and immediately divest from those companies. 

 

 



ELECTRIC SLIDE 

Pausing during a break for a technology fix during the Tuesday evening plenary, commissioners and 

advisory delegates to the 226th General Assembly pulled out the stops and, led by Co-Moderator Rev. CeCe 

Armstrong, performed the Electric Slide while they waited.  The event was entertaining and of course, 

“electric.” 

 

 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY ENTITY COMMITTEE 

Commissioners approve two overtures Tuesday evening, GAEC-23 and GAEC-28, as presented by the 

General Assembly Entity Committee. 

GAEC-23, will expand the capacity for economically diverse participation on the PC(USA)’s boards, 

commissions and committees by using per capita funds to offset the economic impact of participation. 

The item was inadvertently left off the consent agenda and passed Tuesday by acclamation. 

GAEC-28 asks the mid council leaders’ group to select five leaders to work with the Board of Pensions to 

explore adjustments to be made to medical dues plans for pastors and spouse or families.  The work is 

designed to help alleviate the burden on small congregations and present options for medical coverage 

for pastoral leaders needing family, spousal or child coverage in 2026 and beyond. 

 

INTERNATIONAL ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

The International Engagement Committee (INT) noted all five of the committee’s items of business that 

had been approved as part of the consent agenda, specifically INT-05. 

INT-05 is titled “On Confessing our Complicity in Christian Zionism,” and calls for a study document that 

addresses the expansion of Christian Zionism in the years since the Assembly’s 2004 policy.  



DOMESTIC ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

The Assembly approved two overtures of note from the Domestic Engagement Committee: DOE-03 and 

DOE-09 

DOE-03, an overture calling for action so that children may live free from gun violence, passed 

unanimously, 424-0, a vote that commissioners and advisory delegates applauded. The overture calls on 

every congregation in the PC(USA) to take some specific action of love and responsibility for children as 

part of the movement to protect children against gun violence. 

DOE-09, On Solitary Confinement, urges Presbyterians to call upon their city, state and federal elected 

officials to enact reforms ending prolonged solitary confinement.  It also calls upon legislators to prohibit 

solitary confinement for vulnerable populations, including juveniles, pregnant people, disabled people and 

LGBTQIA+ persons.  

 

 

POLITY COMMITTEE 

On Wednesday (03 July) the Polity Committee addressed a single overture (POL-01) from the Olympia 

Presbytery and split it into two parts before both were handed up to the Assembly. 

POL-0101 recommended that F-1.0403 be changed to include “gender identity” and “sexual orientation” 

in the list of protected classes recognized by the PCUSA as being guaranteed full participation and 

representation in the life of the church. This item was passed by the Assembly by a 389-24 count with little 

discussion. 

POL-0102 recommended a related change to G-2.0104b, seeking to add “the principles of participation 

and representation found in F-1.0403” to the list of topics those seeking ordination in the denomination 

are required to be asked about.  The Assembly voted to approve POL-0102 with 297 in favor and 130 

against.  

Both POL-01 items will now be sent to presbyteries for ratification. 

 

 

THE COMMITTEE ON GENERAL ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES 

Commissioners voted 413-3 on overture GAP-01 to have the 227th General Assembly in Milwaukee, with 

online committees taking place from June 23-25, and in-person plenaries happening June 28-July 2 of 

2026. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL REPORT 

As the Teaching Elder Commissioner for the Presbytery of Transylvania, I strove diligently to serve my 

Presbytery, my General Assembly, and my Lord and Savior Jesus Christ with energy, intelligence, 

imagination, and love.  I was a Christ-like friend to our Presbytery’s Ruling Elder Commissioner (Catesby 

Woodford), to its Young Adult Advisory Delegate (Brooks Pinney), to its Stated Clerk (Jerry Utt), and to all 

my colleagues in ministry.  I attended every GA plenary, was available for, and participated in every vote, 

and partook in every GA event that any single individual could, with the exception of the Assembly’s closing 

worship.  Because the plenaries and other events easily required about twelve hours plus every day, I arose 

every morning at about 5:00 am (Mountain Time) to walk about four miles around downtown Salt Lake 

City before the plenaries began.   On those occasions when there was a brief pause in the debates and 

votes, I would dance in the aisles to the music that played in the plenary hall.  Because of my flight’s 

departure time out of SLC, I was unable to attend the closing worship service.    

To the Presbyters of Transylvania, it was a sincere honor and privilege to represent you at the 226th General 

Assembly.  Although it was a demanding and exhausting two weeks, it was also one of the most spiritually, 

ecclesiastically, and personally meaningful callings that I have answered.  Given the demands of this calling 

by God, through the voice of this Presbytery, I would gladly answer if called upon again.  To the Presbytery 

of Transylvania, thank you for affording me this opportunity to serve.   

Respectfully submitted: 

Curtis “T” Christian IV, TEC 

 

        

       



Mission Ministry Report to Transylvania Presbytery                  

Summer, 2024 

 

The Mission Ministry of Transylvania Presbytery has awarded mission grants to the 

following churches for local and international partnerships: 

The Danville Presbyterian Church - $250 for their partnership with New Hope Food Pantry for food 

insecurity with families and children during the summer months. 

Second Presbyterian Church, Lexington - $1,000 for their international medical/dental mission trip to 

Honduras in June. 

First Presbyterian Church, Lancaster - $500 for their partnership with the Garrard County Homeless 

Coalition to address housing needs in the community/county. 

Mt. Horeb Presbyterian Church, Lexington - $500 for their outreach ministry with Russell Cave 

Elementary School for their work with Hispanic and African American families in North Lexington. 

Stanford Presbyterian Church - $1,000 for their international mission trip in June to build five homes 

in Guatemala. 

First Presbyterian Church, Somerset - $300 for their work with SKYHope Recovery Program for 

Women, that provides shelter, counseling, life training for homeless women suffering from addiction.  

They grant helped provide feminine hygiene products. 

First Presbyterian Church, London - $500 for their food pantry that serves 500-600 families monthly 

with critical food assistance in London and Laurel County. 

First Presbyterian Church, Mt. Sterling - $500 for their outreach ministry to the Hispanic community 

for tutoring, English classes, health and dental care. 

Beaumont Presbyterian Church/Woven, Lexington - $500 for the church’s partnership with “A Caring 

Place”.  This group is an outreach to marginalized people and Beaumont is offering space and 

programming. 

Zoe Empowers – $1,000 for their international mission in Kenya.  This organization is supported by 

Maxwell Street, Troy, Beaumont, Pisgah, and the Danville Churches.  They recently had a mission 

presentation at Pisgah Presbyterian Church on July 28th. 

 

The Mission Ministry continues to reach out to Sessions and Mission Committees to 

learn about the mission and outreach work around our Presbytery and beyond.  Please 

contact Brad Napier at the Stanford Church if you wish to discuss your church’s mission 

programs or have questions. 

Buckhorn School will reopen on August 26, after a delay from the July, 2022 flooding.  

A number of folks have asked regarding how we might be able to assist the school 



faculty and administration and a partnership with the Presbyterian Church across our 

Presbytery has been suggested.  The Rev. Jim Garrett will provide more details as things 

become more clear.  If you are interested in partnering, please contact Jim. 

Also please be aware of the Peace and Global Witness Offering coming on World 

Communion Sunday, on October 6th.  25% of the offering is retained by the local 

congregation, 25% of the offering goes to mid-council peacemaking, and 50% of the 

offering is given for the PC(USA)’s peacemaking efforts.  Each congregation is asked to 

discern how 25% of the funds are to be used locally for peacemaking ministries. 

 

In Christ’s mission, 

Rev. Brad Napier, Mission Ministry Chair 

 

 

 



Urban Village 
August 2024 

 

 

 In May 2024, the purchase of the Urban Village building was finalized and new heating and air 

conditioning units were installed - just in time for our first summer of summer camps! The staff and 

families of Urban Village are incredibly thankful to the presbytery - especially Robyn - for all the time, 

effort, and work that went into finalizing this purchase.  

 From June 3, 2024, through August 1, 2024, we hosted summer camps for elementary school 

students. Each week was based around a different theme and included games, crafts, movies, snacks, 

science experiments, and a good amount of play. These camps were directed by volunteers Nicole 

Osborne and Joshua Logsdon, both of whom are elementary school teachers at Nicholasville Elementary 

School and on the Urban Village leadership team. Camps were staffed by our After School Program 

staff, Shelby Frederick and Jereya (Lyric) Allen. A total of 20 kids attended camp over the summer with 

an average weekly attendance of 10.  

 We held our first Urban Village Vacation Bible School the first week of August. The theme was 

“Friends Forever.” We talked about what makes a good friend to have and be through the stories of 

friends in the Bible: David & Jonathan, Ruth & Naomi, Shadrach, Meshach & Abednego, the friends 

who lowered their friend through the roof, and Jesus calling us friends. The theme verse was Proverb 

17:17 from the NIrV translation: A friend loves at all times. They are there to help when trouble comes. 

Thank you to Sarah Wilson, Emily Wilson, Josh Logsdon, Hannah McIntyre, Les Miller, Cindy Miller, 

and Billie Haws who stepped up and helped lead this week when Beth tested positive for covid. We had 

11 children participate.  

 During this summer of firsts, Urban Village partnered with Disabled Martial Artists of America 

to offer a self-defense workshop for persons with physical challenges and disabilities. From this event 

Urban Village was invited to participate in A Different World, Inc.’s sensory friendly rodeo. A Different 

World, Inc. is a Lexington based nonprofit that serves families with children who are on the autism 

spectrum or have other challenges. We also were contacted by Path Forward of Kentucky, a social 

service for adults with intellectual and developmental disabilities. They will be bringing their once-a-

month “social club” to Urban Village for a self-defense workshop later in August.   

 As we look ahead to the school year, Urban Village is once again offering our After School 

Program, children’s Taekwon-Do classes, open play times, adult Jiu Jitsu classes, and youth group. We 

will also be the host site for a faith-based homeschool cohort that will be meeting on Tuesdays, 

Wednesdays, and Thursdays. We are also in the development process of a weekly Tai-Chi class for 

adults that will meet during the day.  

The leadership team is planning a fall mission outreach called “Lose Your Shoes.” During this 

event we will be collecting new socks and new and gently used shoes. The collection will be given to the 

Nicholasville Elementary School family resource center to be distributed to kids and families in need.  

As we look to 2025, Beth is planning an adult Bible study titled “Science and Faith as Siblings.”    

Thanks be to God for the place of grace, community, and joy that Urban Village is becoming!   

          Respectfully Submitted,  

Rev. Beth Garrod-Logsdon 



Report to Presbytery 

Treasurer’s Report/Administration Commission/Trustees 

August 22, 2024 

 

Information: 

• The Treasurer’s Report as of June 30, 2024, is attached. 

 

• Also attached is a per capita and unified giving spreadsheet as requested by Presbytery. 

 

 

Operating Budget 

1. Total Revenue as of 6/30/24 is $166,934 as compared to $165,803 at 6/30/23. This is 

an increase in revenue of $1,131. 

 

2. Total Expense as of 6/30/24 is $272,108 as compared to $225,361 at 6/30/23. This is 

an increase in expense of $46,748. 

 

3. Total Net for the operating budget at 6/30/24 is ($105,175) as compared to ($59,558) at 

6/30/23. 

 

 

Burnamwood 

1. Total Burnamwood revenue as of 6/30/24 is $47,725 as compared to $64,471 at 

4/30/23. This is a decrease in revenue of $16,746. 

 

2. Total Burnamwood expense as of 6/30/24 is $76,699 as compared to $70,709 at 

6/30/23.  This is an increase in expense of $5,989. 

 

3. Total Net for Burnamwood as of 6/30/24 is ($28,974) as compared to ($6,238) at 

6/30/23. 

 

 
Urban Village 

1. Total Urban Village revenue at 6/30/24 is $48,870. 

 

2. Total Urban Village expenses at 6/30/24 is $61,471.  

 
3. The Net for Urban Village as of 6/30/24 is ($12,601). 

 

 



Actions Taken by Administration Commission since May presbytery meeting: 

1. Year-to-date financial reports as of June 30, 2024, were reviewed and

approved including reserves, foundation accounts, unified mission, and per

capita contributions.

2. Approved a motion to transfer $60,000 from the General Money Market account at 
the Foundation to the Chase Operating account.

3. Reviewed and accepted a financial review of the Presbytery of Transylvania 
financials for years ending December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2023, by 
Summers, McCrary and Sparks. (Attached)

4. Reviewed an offer on the Normal Presbyterian Church property. Negotiations are in 
progress. Property is listed for sale at $425,000.



Presbytery of Transylvania

Treasurer's Report

June 30, 2024

2024 TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 2024 ACTUAL

ANNUAL REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE COMPARED TO 

BUDGET 6/30/24 6/30/23 2023 2023 ACTUAL

INCOME (decrease in revenue)

BENEVOLENCES

FLOOD RELIEF EAST KY 20,000          2,625            20,608          30,946          (17,983)                          

DISASTER RELIEF-DESIGNATED FUND 2,375            14,040          37,027          (11,665)                          

TOTAL BENEVOLENCES 20,000          5,000            34,648          67,973          (29,648)                          

UNIFIED GIVING - Presbytery Share 125,000 49,279 46,239 108,139 3,039                              

PER CAPITA 150,025 56,217 45,751 120,112 10,466                            

OTHER RECEIPTS

TRUST FUNDS 152,000 14,373 39,450 163,437 (25,077)                          

OTHER RECEIPTS/DESIGNATED ACCTS 148,200 42,065 (286) 29,429 42,351                            

TOTAL OTHER RECEIPTS 300,200 56,438 39,165 192,866 17,273                            

TOTAL INCOME 595,225 166,934 165,803 489,089 1,131                              

2024 TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 2024 ACTUAL 
ANNUAL EXPENSE EXPENSE EXPENSE COMPARED TO 
BUDGET 6/30/24 6/30/23 2023 2023 ACTUAL

EXPENSES (decrease in expenses)

COMMISSIONS AND MINISTRIES
ADMINISTRATION 10,000 30,171 5,385 20,274 24,786 
BURNAMWOOD 50,000 25,000 25,000 50,000 0 
CHRISTIAN FORMATION 19,900 0 0 8,200 0 
CHURCH DEVELOPMENT/REDEVELOPMENT 8,000 422 1,054 2,738 (632)
CONGREGATIONAL ISSUES 2,000 70 73 387 (3)
COORDINATING COMMISSION 5,000 50 663 1,193 (613)
LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 13,000 2,642 4,994 10,444 (2,351)
MISSION MINISTRY 28,000 9,000 35,521 74,514 (26,521)
PASTORAL TRANSITIONS COMMISSION 16,000 8,473 995 15,652 7,478 
PREPARATION FOR MINISTRY 15,000 6,063 36 1,396 6,027 
REPRESENTATION 200 0 0 0 0 
YOUTH MINISTRY 10,000 14,289 34 34 14,255 
TOTAL COMMISSIONS/MINISTRIES 177,100 96,180 73,754 184,831 22,426 

SUPPORT FUNCTIONS
PERSONNEL 359,425 144,794 125,291 265,815 19,503 
OFFICE OPERATIONS 32,800 15,064 9,689 24,260 5,375 
COMMUNICATIONS 1,000 8,312 887 4,887 7,425 
PRESBYTERY OFFICES 10,900 3,411 10,813 11,221 (7,402)
TOTAL SUPPORT FUNCTIONS 404,125 171,581 146,681 306,184 24,900 

OTHER
KY COUNCIL OF CHURCHES 5,000 2,000 2,000 4,000 0 
PRESBYTERY MEETINGS 6,000 847 1,426 3,250 (579)
PRESBYTERIAN WOMEN 3,000 1,500 1,500 3,000 0 
TOTAL OTHER 14,000 4,347 4,926 10,250 (579)

TOTAL EXPENSES 595,225 272,108 225,361 501,265 46,748 

INCOME YEAR-TO-DATE 595,225 166,934 165,803 489,089 
EXPENSES YEAR-TO-DATE 595,225 272,108 225,361 501,265 

DIFFERENCE 0 (105,175) (59,558) (12,175)



Camp Burnamwood Subsidiary Budget
June 30, 2024

2024 TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 2024 ACTUAL
ANNUAL REVENUE/EXPENSEREVENUE/EXPENSE REVENUE/EXPENSE COMPARED TO 
BUDGET 6/30/24 6/30/23 2023 2023 ACTUAL

INCOME (decrease in revenue)
Unified for Burnamwood 50,000 25,000 25,000 50,000  - 
Burnamwood Gifts 30,000 6,914 17,813 24,772  (10,899)
Burnamwood Summer Camp Fees 20,000 0 0 0  - 
Burnamwood Youth Retreat Fees 2,000 0 0 0  - 
Burnamwood Rentals 30,000 11,061 7,757 35,560 3,304 
Burnamwood Appalachian Ministry 8,000 4,750 1,400 3,950 3,350 
BW Surplus from Previous Year 0 0 12,500 12,500  (12,500)
TOTAL INCOME 140,000 47,725 64,471 126,782  (16,746)

EXPENSES (decrease in expense)
ADMINISTRATIVE 10,300 3,863 3,760 8,543 103 
PERSONNEL 50,318 23,988 23,209 47,556 778 
FACILITIES 70,000 48,848 43,740 62,058 5,108 
SUMMER PROGRAM 10,000 0 0 0  - 
RENTALS 0 0 0 4,009  - 
RETREATS 1,000 0 0 0  - 
BAM EXPENSE 3,000 0 0 848  - 
TOTAL EXPENSES 144,618 76,699 70,709 123,013 5,989 

INCOME YEAR-TO-DATE 140,000 47,725 64,471 126,782 
EXPENSES YEAR-TO-DATE 144,618 76,699 70,709 123,013 

DIFFERENCE (4,618) (28,974) (6,238) 3,769 



Urban Village Subsidiary Budget
June 30, 2024

2024 TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
ANNUAL REVENUE/EXPENSE REVENUE/EXPENSE REVENUE/EXPENSE
BUDGET 6/30/24 6/30/23 2023

INCOME
Urban Village Fundraising Events 10,000            -                               -                            304                                    
Urban Vilage Facility Use Fees 9,000              1,785                           70                             597                                    
Transfer from Nicholasville Foundation acct 0 0 52,089 52,089                               
Urban Village Participant Fees 30,000 12,671 817 7,177                                 
Urban Village Grants 35,000 0 0 5,000                                 
Urban Village Gifts 10,000 3,895 1,660 5,847                                 
Transfer from Reserve Funds 5,000 26,732 50,000 50,000                               
Urban Village Scholarship Fund 7,500 0 0 
Urban Village After School Program 13,500 3,788 0 
TOTAL INCOME 120,000 48,870 104,636 121,013                             

EXPENSES

Administrative Expenses 10,017 8,469 6,121 9,190 
Facility Expenses 47,000 16,830 24,812 47,112 
Personnel Expenses 62,983 36,172 32,829 59,628 
TOTAL EXPENSES 120,000 61,471 63,761 115,930 

INCOME YEAR-TO-DATE 120,000 48,870 104,636 121,013 
EXPENSES YEAR-TO-DATE 120,000 61,471 63,761 115,930 

DIFFERENCE 0 (12,601) 40,874 5,084 



Designated Accounts for Specific Purposes
Caldwell Campbell for First Presbyterian of Richmond 45,211           
Greenway funds 1,242,298      
Harmony Cemetery 10,743           
John F White fund to be used for Whites Memorial and indigent ministers 710,678
Mec Lona Davis to be used for Guerrant Memorial 299,886
Urban Village Operating Account 0
Campus Ministry funds held by Foundation 194,610
Total Designated Accounts for Specific Purposes 2,503,426      

Undesignated Accounts
General Fund 320,245         
General Money Market Fund 503,951         
Chase Operating Account (23,460)         
        Total Donor Designated Funds in General Accounts (193,534)       
        Total Presbytery Designated Funds in General Accounts (334,325)       
Total Undesignated Presbytery Reserves 272,877         

Total of Presbytery Accounts 3,304,162

GENERAL ASSEMBLY CAUSES

Amount 

Received 

from 

Churches

GA Disaster Assistance 900                
GA Hunger 4,335             
GA Joy Gift 5,480             
GA Missionaries/Extra Commitment Opportunities 11,910           
GA One Great Hour 17,621           
GA Peace & Global Witness 455                
GA Pentecost 750                
GA Theological Education 150                
TOTAL GA CAUSES 41,600           

SYNOD CAUSES
SLW Living World Offering -                  
SLW Living Waters Transy Team Fund 60,000           
SLW Louisville Seminary 800                
SLW Peace & Global Witness 117                
TOTAL SYNOD CAUSES 60,917           

PRESBYTERY CAUSES
Bellewood  - 
Buckhorn Children & Family Services 4,900 
Presbytery Flood Relief 2,625 
Westminster Village  - 
TOTAL PRESBYTERY CAUSES 7,525 

TOTAL SPECIAL OFFERINGS 110,042       

RESERVES   
June 30, 2024

SPECIAL OFFERINGS 
June 30, 2024



CHURCH LOCATION 2023 PER CAPITA

PER CAPITA 
RECEIVED 
12/31/23

UNIFIED 
RECEIVED 
12/31/23

2024 PER 
CAPITA

PER CAPITA 
RECEIVED 
6/30/24

UNIFIED 
RECEIVED 
6/30/24

Community Presbyterian Church-Bellefonte Ashland 782.00 50 628.64
First Presbyterian Church Ashland 4,301.00 4,301 4,007.58 2,003.80
Normal Presbyterian Church Ashland 977.50 489 978 982.25 982.25
Augusta Presbyterian Church Augusta 1,994.10 1,414.44
Sharon Presbyterian Church Augusta 469.20 471.48
McGuire Memorial Presbyterian Church Beattyville 664.70 665 335 667.93
White's Memorial Presbyterian Church Berea 586.50 589.35
Doermann Memorial Presbyterian Church Blackey 1,094.80 1,100.12
Cow Creek Presbyterian Church Booneville 1,446.70 1,453.73
First Presbyterian Church Booneville 3,010.70 3,025.33
Buckhorn Lake Area Presbyterian Church Buckhorn 1,720.40 1,720 2,400 1,728.76
Highland Presbyterian Church Canada 821.10 825.09
Carlisle Presbyterian Church Carlisle 1,759.50 1,760 1,768.05 865.00
Cawood Presbyterian Church Cawood 664.70 667.93
Corbin Presbyterian Church Corbin 2,971.60 2,972 2,907.46
Cynthiana Presbyterian Church Cynthiana 5,943.20 5,943 5,000 5,932.79
The Presbyterian Church Danville 11,065.30 11,065 9,000 10,765.46 5,383.02 4,500.00
United Presbyterian Church Ezel 1,094.80 1,095 785.80
First Presbyterian Church Flemingsburg 782.00 785.80
United Presbyterian Church Frenchburg 664.70 667.93 667.93
First Presbyterian Church Georgetown 5,356.70 5,357 1,250 5,304.15 1,325.99 300.00
Bayless Memorial Presbyterian Church Grayson 625.60 628.64 625.60
Greenup Presbyterian Church Greenup 1,251.20 1,257.28
First Presbyterian Church Harlan 1,055.70 1,060.83
United Presbyterian Church Harrodsburg 2,228.70 2,808 2,239.53 1,114.50
First Presbyterian Church Hazard 1,955.00 4,155 1,964.50
Anna C. Brush Memorial Presbyterian Church Hyden 703.80 707.22 707.22
Isom Presbyterian Church Isom 1,055.70 1,060.83
Guerrant Memorial Presbyterian Church Jackson 1,251.20 2,482 1,257.28
First Presbyterian Church Lancaster 2,072.30 2,072 1,000 1,768.05
First Presbyterian Church Lawrenceburg 625.60 654 589.35
Beaumont Presbyterian Church Lexington 4,926.60 4,927 1,500 4,518.35 2,259.18 905.02
Bethel Presbyterian Church Lexington 469.20 469 471.48
Eastminster Presbyterian Church Lexington 1,173.00 1,173 1,178.70 589.36
First Presbyterian Church Lexington 24,554.80 24,555 24,674.12 12,337.08

CHURCH LOCATION

Unified and Per Capita Spreadsheet



Hunter Presbyterian Church Lexington 5,395.80 5,200 10,000 5,186.28 2,599.98 2,727.28
Korean Presbyterian Church Lexington 2,150.50 2,514.56
Maxwell Street Presbyterian Church Lexington 19,628.20 19,878 19,723.58 8,218.15
Meadowthorpe Presbyterian Church Lexington 1,955.00 1,500 2,500 1,846.63 1,368.32
Mt.Horeb Presbyterian Church Lexington 1,564.00 1,564 200 1,532.31 1,032.31 200.00
Second Presbyterian Church Lexington 27,057.20 27,058 57,571 27,345.84 13,672.94 28,785.50
Walnut Hill Presbyterian Church Lexington 5,786.80 5,972.08 5,972.08
First Presbyterian Church London 1,955.00 2,553 2,003.79 1,168.86
Mays Lick Presbyterian Church Mayslick 156.40 157.16 157.16
First Presbyterian Church Maysville 4,574.70 4,518.35 4,574.70 3,000.00
First Presbyterian Church Middlesboro 742.90 746.51
Midway Presbyterian Church Midway 2,854.30 2,854 4,000 2,868.17
First Presbyterian Church Millersburg 664.70 667.93 1,307.98
Faith Presbyterian Church Morehead 860.20 1,231 269 864.38
First Presbyterian Church Mt.Sterling 4,379.20 4,379 1,806 4,204.03 2,101.99 894.92
Old Paint Lick Presbyterian Church Paint Lick 664.70 1,319 667.93
First Presbyterian Church Paris 2,033.20 2,082.37 2,082.37
Hopewell Presbyterian Church Paris 2,072.30 2,082.37 4,154.67
First Presbyterian Church Pikeville 1,368.50 1,296.57
First Presbyterian Church Prestonsburg 3,362.60 2,318.11
First Presbyterian Church Richmond 8,680.20 8,680 30,000 7,150.78 4,339.98 15,000.00
New Providence Presbyterian Church Salvisa 782.00 785.80
First Presbyterian Church Somerset 7,116.20 6,266 7,425.81 3,132.98
Pisgah Presbyterian Church Somerset 1,016.60 1,021.54
Stanford Presbyterian Church Stanford 3,988.20 3,988 4,007.58 2,000.00
Pisgah Prebyterian Church Versailles 8,445.60 8,310 8,172.32 2,077.50
Troy Presbyterian Church Versailles 3,128.00 3,128 5,074 3,143.20 1,571.50 2,704.50
Versailles Presbyterian Church Versailles 9,931.40 8,276 9,429.60 5,542.38
Graham Memorial Presbyterian Church Whitesburg 3,597.20 3,614.68 625.00 875.00
Wilmore Presbyterian Church Wilmore 2,228.70 2,230 1,000 2,121.66
First Presbyterian Church Winchester 5,943.20 5,943 4,832.67
Salem Presbyterian Church Winchester 899.30 886 900 903.67 904.00 900.00
Receipts from Individuals 3,771 1,800

Grand Totals 237,454 193,955 138,554 231,064 97,466 62,592

2023 PER CAPITA

PER CAPITA 
RECEIVED 
12/31/23

UNIFIED 
RECEIVED 
12/31/23

2024 PER 
CAPITA

PER CAPITA 
RECEIVED 
6/30/24

UNIFIED 
RECEIVED 
6/30/24CHURCH LOCATION

Unified and Per Capita Spreadsheet



Presbytery Portion 154,922 120,112 108,139 150,024 56,217 49,279
2023 PER CAPITA

PER CAPITA 
RECEIVED 
12/31/23

UNIFIED 
RECEIVED 
12/31/23

2024 PER 
CAPITA

PER CAPITA 
RECEIVED 
6/30/24

UNIFIED 
RECEIVED 
6/30/24CHURCH LOCATION

Unified and Per Capita Spreadsheet
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT 

To the Board of Trustees 
Presbytery of Transylvania 

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Presbytery of Transylvania (a 
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 
2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for 
the years then ended, and related notes to the financial statements. A review includes primarily 
applying analytical procedures to management’s financial data and making inquiries of 
organization management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of 
which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. 
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatements whether due to fraud or error. 

Accountant’s Responsibility  

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagements in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review 
Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain 
limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications 
that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our 
procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.  

We are required to be independent of Presbytery of Transylvania and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review. 

Accountant’s Conclusion 

Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to 
the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

 Summers, McCrary & Sparks, PSC 
Lexington, KY 
May 30, 2024 



2023 2022

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 165,892       $ 84,015         
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted 279,553       278,362       
Note Receivable - Current Portion 24,000         -                  

469,445       362,377       

INVESTMENTS
Investments 707,535       483,419       
Investments - Restricted 2,037,420    1,855,886    
Investments - Agency Obligations 322,219       280,213       

Total Investments 3,067,174    2,619,518    

NOTE RECEIVABLE - NONCURRENT PORTION 1,000           -                  

PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS, NET 676,704       711,141       

Total Assets $ 4,214,323    $ 3,693,036    

Liabilities

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payroll Liabiltities $ -                  $ 231              
Lease Liability -                  17,759         

Total Current Liabilities -                  17,990         

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Agency Liabilities 322,219       280,213       

Total Long-term Liabilities 322,219       280,213       

Total Liabilities 322,219       298,203       

Net Assets
   Without Donor Restrictions 1,612,731    1,298,185    
   With Donor Restrictions 2,279,373    2,096,648    

     Total Net Assets 3,892,104    3,394,833    

     Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 4,214,323    $ 3,693,036    

2

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

PRESBYTERY OF TRANSYLVANIA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

See Accompanying Notes and Auditor's Report



Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues and Other Support:
   Church Receipts $ 607,303          $ 106,545          $ 713,848          

Burnamwood Camp Receipts 114,282          -                     114,282          
Dividends and Interest Income 16,088            34,374            50,462            
Realized Gains (Losses) 1,988              15,901            17,889            
Unrealized Gains (Losses) 33,114            245,630          278,744          
Gain on Sale of Property 398,749          -                     398,749          
Other Income 7,774              -                     7,774              
Net Assets Released from
   Restrictions or Reclassifications 219,725          (219,725)        -                     

.
Total Revenue and Other Support 1,399,023       182,725          1,581,748       

Expenses:
Program Services:

Church Support 467,311          -                     467,311          
Burnamwood 138,590          -                     138,590          
Urban Village 144,930          -                     144,930          

Supporting Services:
General & Administrative 333,646          -                     333,646          

Total Expenses 1,084,477       -                     1,084,477       

Changes in Net Assets 314,546          182,725          497,271          

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 1,298,185       2,096,648       3,394,833       

Net Assets at End of Year $ 1,612,731       $ 2,279,373       $ 3,892,104       

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

PRESBYTERY OF TRANSYLVANIA

See Accompanying Notes and Auditor's Report
3

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES



Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues and Other Support:
   Church Receipts $ 564,457          $ 214,603          $ 779,060          

Burnamwood Camp Receipts 117,015          12,500            129,515          
Dividends and Interest Income 8,098              26,193            34,291            
Realized Gains (Losses) 7,818              55,184            63,002            
Unrealized Gains (Losses) (108,162)        (441,276)        (549,438)        
Gain on Sale of Property 69,780            -                     69,780            
Net Assets Released from
   Restrictions or Reclassifications 201,646          (201,646)        -                     

Total Revenue and Other Support 860,652          (334,442)        526,210          

Expenses:
Program Services:

Church Support 531,713          -                     531,713          
Burnamwood 146,448          -                     146,448          
Urban Village 113,008          -                     113,008          

Supporting Services:
General & Administrative 343,473          -                     343,473          

Total Expenses 1,134,642       -                     1,134,642       

Changes in Net Assets (273,990)        (334,442)        (608,432)        

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 1,572,175       2,431,090       4,003,265       

Net Assets at End of Year $ 1,298,185       $ 2,096,648       $ 3,394,833       

PRESBYTERY OF TRANSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

See Accompanying Notes and Auditor's Report
4



Supporting
Services

Church General &
Support Burnamwood Urban Village Administrative Total

Personnel $ -                     $ 47,556           $ 59,628           $ 262,351         $ 369,535         
Food Services -                     4,009             452                -                     4,461             
Facilities -                     51,058           27,456           3,312             81,826           
Summer Program -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Benevolences 224,896         -                     -                     -                     224,896         
Commissions & Ministries 235,415         848                -                     -                     236,263         
Administration -                     8,543             5,683             37,985           52,211           
Communications -                     -                     1,711             4,887             6,598             
Meetings -                     -                     -                     3,250             3,250             
KY Council of Churches 4,000             -                     -                     -                     4,000             
Presbyterian Women 3,000             -                     -                     -                     3,000             
Depreciation & Amortization -                     26,576           -                     21,861           48,437           
Church Development -                     50,000           -                     50,000           

$ 467,311         $ 138,590         $ 144,930         $ 333,646         $ 1,084,477      

5

PRESBYTERY OF TRANSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

See Accompanying Notes and Auditor's Report

Program Services



Supporting
Services

Church General &
Support Burnamwood Urban Village Administrative Total

Personnel $ -                     $ 52,978           $ 50,894           $ 229,466         $ 333,338         
Food Services -                     1,180             -                     -                     1,180             
Facilities -                     49,309           -                     26,300           75,609           
Summer Program -                     7,866             -                     -                     7,866             
Benevolences 248,260         -                     -                     -                     248,260         
Commissions & Ministries 276,253         462                -                     -                     276,715         
Administration -                     8,506             -                     53,675           62,181           
Communications -                     -                     -                     887                887                
Meetings -                     -                     -                     6,027             6,027             
KY Council of Churches 4,200             -                     -                     -                     4,200             
Presbyterian Women 3,000             -                     -                     -                     3,000             
Depreciation & Amortization -                     26,147           -                     27,118           53,265           
Church Development -                     62,114           -                     62,114           

$ 531,713         $ 146,448         $ 113,008         $ 343,473         $ 1,134,642      

PRESBYTERY OF TRANSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

Program Services

See Accompanying Notes and Auditor's Report
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2023 2022

Cash Flows from Activities
Changes in Net Assets $ 497,271      $ (608,432)     

Adjustments to Reconcile Changes in Net 
Assets to Net Cash from Operating Activities
Net Unrealized (Gains) Losses on Investments (278,744)     549,438      
Depreciation & Amortization 48,437        53,265        

(Increase) Decrease in Operating Assets:
Loan Receivable (25,000)       -                  

Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities:
Lease Liability (17,759)       17,759        
Payroll Liabilities (231)            231             

   Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 223,974      12,261        

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchase of Property, Equipment and Improvements (14,000)       (43,746)       
Proceeds from Sale of Investments 288,703      224,854      
Purchase of Investments (415,609)     (72,425)       

   Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities (140,906)     108,683      

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 83,068        120,944      

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Fiscal Year 362,377      241,433      

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Fiscal year $ 445,445      $ 362,377      

Supplemental Information:
Noncash Operating Transaction:

Leased Right To Use Asset $ -                  $ 40,885        
Lease Liability $ -                  $ 40,885        

PRESBYTERY OF TRANSYLVANIA
STATEMENTS  OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

See Accompanying Notes and Auditor's Report
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PRESBYTERY OF TRANSYLVANIA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 and 2022 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Nature of Organization 
The Presbytery of Transylvania (“Presbytery”), a not-for-profit corporation established under the 
laws of the State of Kentucky, operates as a religious organization.  The mission of the 
Presbytery of Transylvania is to support and encourage the mission of God in the particular 
context of the congregations and communities in which we have been called to serve as the 
body of Christ.  The Presbytery’s support comes primarily from the Presbyterian churches 
located within its Presbytery. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
The financial statements of the Presbytery have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting and accordingly reflected all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.  
The significant accounting policies followed are described below the enhance the usefulness of 
the financial statements to the reader. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
The Presbytery prepares its financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles, which requires the Presbytery to report information regarding its financial 
position and activities according to the following net asset classifications: 
 
 Net Assets without donor restrictions:  Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 

restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of 
the Presbytery.  The net assets may be used at the discretion of the Presbytery’s 
management and the Board of Trustees. 

 
 Net assets with donor restrictions:  Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, 

and grantors.  Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be 
met by actions of the Presbytery or by the passage of time.  Other donor restrictions are 
perpetual in nature, where the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.  
Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions.  When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with 
donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the statement of activities. 

 
Concentrations of Credit Risk 
The Presbytery maintains its cash balances at one financial institution located in Lexington, KY.  
The balances at the financial institution are insured by Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC) up to $250,000.  All cash balances were fully insured by FDIC insurance as of December 
31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  Additionally, the Presbytery has significant investments in 
common stock, money market and mutual funds. The value of investments is subject to market 
fluctuations.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, all liquid short-term commercial paper and all 
certificates of deposit having original maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash 
equivalents.  Restricted cash is limited for use by specific donor restrictions.  
 
Investments 
The Presbytery carries investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair 
values and all investments in equity securities at fair value based on quoted prices in active 
markets in the Statement of Financial Position.  Unrealized gains and losses are included in the 
change in net assets in the accompanying Statement of Activities. 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(Continued) 
 
Property, Equipment and Improvements 
Property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, at the approximate fair value at the 
date of the donation.  Acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of $500 are capitalized 
and carried at cost.  Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives of the assets 
ranging from five to forty years using the straight-line method.  Maintenance and repairs are 
expensed as incurred; replacement and improvements are capitalized.    
 
The estimated useful lives for each major depreciable classification of property and equipment 
are as follows: 
 

Land  NA 
Construction in Progress  NA 
Furniture and Fixtures, and Equipment  3-7 years 
Buildings and Improvements  10-40 years 
Vehicles  5 years 

 
Contributions 
Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with 
donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. 
All other donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the nature of restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a 
stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
 
Donated Services 
Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance 
nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, 
and would otherwise be purchased by the Presbytery. However, many individuals volunteer 
their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Presbytery with various programs 
services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the financial statements 
since the recognition criteria was not met. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of providing program and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statement of activities.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among 
Church Support, Burnamwood and Urban Village.  Such allocations are determined by 
management on an equitable basis. 
 
Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Income Taxes 
The Presbytery is a not-for-profit corporation statutorily exempt federal and state income 
taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The Presbytery is classified as 
a publicly supported organization rather than as a private foundation.  As such, no provision for 
income taxes is reflected in the financial statements. 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(Continued) 
 
Fiduciary Responsibility 
The Presbytery serves as trustee for several investments of other churches.  As the trustee, 
they are restricted to disburse these funds in accordance with the trust documents. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
The following methods and assumptions were used by the Presbytery in estimating its fair value 
disclosures for financial instruments: 
 

 Cash, cash equivalents, certificates of deposit, accounts receivable, accounts 
payables, and any line of credit or notes payable:  the carrying amounts reported 
in the statement of financial position approximate fair values because of the short 
maturities of those instruments. 

   
 Investments:  the fair values of investments (marketable securities and common 

stock) are based on quoted market prices for those or similar investments.    
 
Leases and Lease Capitalization Policy 
Upon the adoption of the FASB ASC 842 Leases, requires that leases with a lease term of more 
than 12 months be classified as either finance of operating leases. Leases are classified as 
finance leases when the Presbytery expects to consume a major part of the economic benefits 
of the leased assets over the remaining lease term. Conversely, Presbytery is not expected to 
consume a major part of the economic benefits of assets classified as operating leases. The 
lease classification affects both the pattern and presentation of expense recognized in the 
statement of activities, the categorization of assets and liabilities in the statement of financial 
position, and classification of cash flows in the statements of cash flows.  Total lease cost 
consists of amortization expense related to the yearly write-off of right-of-use assets and interest 
expense from lease liabilities. For financing leases, total lease cost is recorded on an 
accelerated basis whereby interest expense is recorded using the effective interest method and 
right-of-use assets amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining lease term. For 
operating leases, total lease cost is measured and recorded on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term. Lease liabilities are measured and recorded at the present value of future lease 
payments using a discount rate.  
 
The Presbytery lease agreements usually do not contain an implicit interest rate, so the 
Presbytery applies the borrowing rate of their current loan obligations. Right-of-use assets are 
generally measured and recorded at the sum of the lease obligation, any initial direct costs to 
consummate the lease, and any lease payments made on or before the commencement date. 
The Presbytery adopted a lease capitalization threshold of $5,000. Lease contracts above this 
threshold will be represented in the Presbytery financial statements as a right to use asset and 
lease liability. 
 
Recent Pronouncements 
In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 
326).  The new guidance requires financial assets to be measured at amortized cost basis to be 
presented at the net amount expected to be collected.  The allowance for credit losses is a 
valuation account that is deducted from the amortized cost basis of the financial assets to 
present the net carrying value at the amount expected to be collected on the financial asset.  
The standard became effective for the year ended December 31, 2023.  The Presbytery has 
implemented the standard. 
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NOTE 2 – CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, RESTRICTED CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH 
EQUIVALENTS 
 
For purposes of the statement of financial position and the statement of cash flows, cash and 
cash equivalents consist of cash and all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three 
months or less.  Assets reserved for various purposes on the statement of financial position 
include restricted cash received with restrictions imposed by donors, but not yet spent.  The 
following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted 
cash equivalents reported within the statement of financial position that sum to the total of the 
same such amount in the statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 

  2023  2022 
Cash $ 203,492 $ 121,615 
Restricted cash included in assets:     
     Reserved for PCUSA – John T White  6,123  6,123 
     Reserved for Candidate Grants  15,678  14,545 
     Reserved for Technology Fund - Synod  7,688  9,800 
     Reserved for Camp Scholarships  5,019  5,019 
     Reserved for Disaster Response  60,721  97,748 
     Reserved for Campus Ministry  83,667  62,024 
     Reserved for Burnamwood Capital  0  12,500 
     Reserved for Ministers Relief  10,557  3,003 
     Reserved for Host Site Coordinator Funds  33,500  0 
     Reserved for Living Waters  19,000  30,000 
          Total $ 445,445 $ 362,377 

 
NOTE 3 – INVESTMENTS 
 
The following is a summary of investments as December 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 

  2023  2022 
Money Markets $ 1,766 $ 1,698 
Bonds  389,329  0 
Mutual Funds  2,676,079  2,617,820 
 $ 3,067,174 $ 2,619,518 

 
Of the above investments, $707,535 and $483,419 has been designated for specific purposes 
as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  Of the above investments, $2,037,420 and 
$1,855,886 have donor restrictions as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  Of the 
above investments, $322,219 and $280,213 is being held on behalf of other organizations, and 
is classified as agency funds and of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
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NOTE 4 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
The Organization has determined the fair value of certain assets and liabilities through the 
application of FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements.   
 
Under this statement, the Organization groups assets and liabilities at fair value in three levels, 
based on the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded and the reliability of these 
assumptions used to determine fair value.  These levels are: 
 
Level 1: Valuation is based upon quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active 

markets. 
 
Level 2: Valuation is based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, 

quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, 
and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant assumptions are 
observable in the market. 

 
Level 3: Valuation is generated from model-based techniques that use at least one 

significant assumption not observable in the market.  These unobservable 
assumptions reflect estimates of assumptions that market participants would use 
in pricing assets or liabilities.  Valuation techniques include use of option pricing 
models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques. 

 
Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis at December 31, 2021 are as follows: 
 

2023    Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using 
   

 
 
Fair Value 

 Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets (Level 1) 

  
Significant Other 

Observable 
Inputs (Level 2) 

  
Significant 

Unobservable 
Inputs (Level 3) 

Money Market $ 1,766 $ 1,766 $ 0 $ 0 
Bonds  389,329  389,329     
Mutual Funds  2,676,079  2,676,079  0  0 
Total $ 3,067,174 $ 3,067,174 $ 0 $ 0 

                            
2022    Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using 
   

 
 
Fair Value 

 Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets (Level 1) 

  
Significant Other 

Observable 
Inputs (Level 2) 

  
Significant 

Unobservable 
Inputs (Level 3) 

Money Market $ 1,698 $ 1,698 $ 0 $ 0 
Mutual Funds  2,617,820  2,617,820  0  0 
Total $ 2,619,518 $ 2,619,518 $ 0 $ 0 
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NOTE 5 – PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS 
 
Property and equipment consist of the following as of December 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 

  2023  2022 
Land $ 259,900 $ 259,900 
Furniture and Fixtures  22,486  19,486 
Equipment  600  600 
Buildings  910,715  899,715 
Improvements  159,443  159,443 
Vehicles  6,279  6,279 
Right-to-Use Asset  40,885  40,885 
  1,400,308  1,386,308 
Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization     (723,604)     (675,167) 
Net Property, Equipment and Improvements $ 676,704 $ 711,141 

 
NOTE 6 – AGENCY OBLIGATIONS 
 
The Presbytery received on July 13, 2000 proceeds from the Mec Lona Davis Estate which 
were originally intended for the use of Lees College in Jackson, Kentucky.  After Lees College 
became a part of the University of Kentucky Community College system, the Estate named the 
Guerrant Memorial Presbyterian Church as one of the beneficiaries of the funds.  The 
Presbytery has been named as the trustee over the funds with the Guerrant Memorial 
Presbyterian Church to receive the accrued interest in April and October of each year.  The 
balance of the account at December 31, 2023 and 2022 was $280,005 and $243,502, 
respectively.  The account earned $6,347 and $10,494 in capital gains and dividends in 2023 
and 2022, respectively.  $4,002 and $2,728 was released from this fund in 2023 and 2022, 
respectively. 
 
The Presbytery received proceeds from the Caldwell Campbell Estate which named the General 
Assembly Presbyterian Church in the town of Richmond, Kentucky as the beneficiary of the 
funds.  The Presbytery has been named as the trustee over the funds with the Church to 
receive the accrued interest each year.  These funds are invested with the Foundation.  The 
balance of the account at December 31, 2023 and 2022 was $42,214 and $36,711, 
respectively.  The account earned $957 and $1,580 in capital gains and dividends in 2023 and 
2022, respectively.  $603 and $409 was released from this fund in 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
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NOTE 7 – NET ASSETS  
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes as of December 31 
2023 and 2022: 
 

  2023  2022 
Subject to expenditure for specified purposes:     
   Ministers Relief $ 10,557 $ 3,003 
   Candidate Grants  15,678  14,545 
   Scholarships for Burnamwood  5,019  5,019 
   Burnamwood  0  12,500 
   Disaster Assistance  60,721  97,748 
   Campus Ministry  273,992  239,875 
   Employ Evangelists in Mountain District of Kentucky  1,159,938  1,055,539 
   White Memorial Church, Indigent Ministers and the Poor  693,280  628,619 
   Host Site Coordination  33,500  0 
   Living Waters for the World  19,000  30,000 
   Technology  7,688  9,800 
 $ 2,279,373 $ 2,096,648 

 
Net assets without donor restrictions are undesignated and designated for the following 
purposes as of December 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 

  2023  2022 
Undesignated $ 1,032,800 $ 1,061,891 
     
Designated for expenditure for specified purposes:     
   Loans to Personnel $ 2,500 $ 2,500 
   Struggling Churches in Mountain District of Kentucky  0  9,087 
   Emergency Grants  3,500  3,500 
   Stewardship Projects  3,217  3,217 
   Church Development/Redevelopment  570,714  171,965 
   Urban Village  0  46,025 
      Total Designated for expenditures for specified purposes $ 579,931 $ 236,294 
     
 $ 1,366,189 $ 1,097,669 

 
NOTE 8 – LEASE COMMITMENTS 
 
The Presbytery entered into an operating lease agreement on October 1, 2021 for building 
space to operate the Urban Village community center in Nicholasville, KY. The lease is for 24 
months requires monthly payments of $2,000 for the duration. The Presbytery implemented 
ASC 842 as of January 1, 2022 and recorded the transactions related to this lease in 
accordance therewith. This lease has been classified as an operating lease. 
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NOTE 8 – LEASE COMMITMENTS (Continued) 

The following summarizes the line items in the statements of financial position which include 
amounts for this lease: 
 

Operating Leases 2023  2022 
Right-of-use Asset  $ 40,885    $ 40,885  
Accumulated Amortization    (40,885)     (23,364) 

Property, Equipment and Improvements, Net  $          0    $ 17,521  
    
Lease Liabilities - Non-Current  $          0    $  17,759  

Total Finance Lease Liabilities  $          0    $  17,759  

The following summarizes the weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate as of 
December 31: 
 

Operating Leases 2023  2022 
Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term  0 Months    9 Months  
Weighted Average Discount Rate 3.25%  3.25% 

As of December 31, 2023 this lease was paid in full and being continued on a month-to-month 
basis. 
   
The following summarizes the line items in the statements of activities which include the 
components of lease expense for the year ended December 31:  

 2023  2022 
Operating lease costs:    
Amortization of lease assets included in Administrative    

and General expenses  $17,521    $23,364  
Interest on lease liabilities included in Administrative    

and General expenses         241           874  
Total finance lease costs  $17,762    $24,238 

 
The following summarizes cash flow information related to leases for the year ended December 
31: 
 

 2023  2022 
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of     

lease liabilities:    
Operating cash flows from operating leases  ($18,000)    ($24,000) 
Lease assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:    

Finance leases   $         0     $40,885  
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NOTE 9 – PENSION PLAN 
 
The Presbytery participates in a defined contribution pension plan through the Board of 
Pensions PCUSA.  All employees are eligible to participate in the pension plan.  Presbytery 
pays 100% of pension contributions which are 11% of each employee’s effective salary.  The 
Presbytery transferred $46,200 and $43,820 to the board in 2023 and 2022 for pension 
expenses, respectively. 
 
The Presbytery also participates in a Section 403(b) retirement savings plan with Fidelity 
Investments.  All employees are eligible to participate in the plan through tax-sheltered payroll 
withholding.  The total amount contributed by employees for 2023 and 2022 was $2,400 and 
$2,400.  The Presbytery does not contribute to the 403(b) plan.  
 
NOTE 10 – CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
The Presbytery has two types of contingent liabilities.  The first type the Presbytery has co-
signed for loans made to individual churches.  In the case of default, the assets of the churches 
will be used to satisfy the loans, with any remaining balances due to be paid by the Presbytery.  
The second type are mortgage grants in which the Church is under no obligation to repay 
unless, or until, the property is sold, or if the Church is dissolved or leaves the denomination.  
The following is a summary of these contingent liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and 2022: 
               

  Amount 
Mortgage Grants  2023  2022 
First Presbytery Church, Booneville, KY $ 5,000 $ 5,000 
First Presbytery Church, Booneville, KY  3,150  3,150 
Buckhorn Presbyterian Church  4,000  4,000 
Ezel Presbyterian Church  3,264  3,264 
Child Welfare, Buckhorn, KY  12,000  12,000 
Child Welfare, Buckhorn, KY  13,970  13,970 
Child Welfare, Buckhorn, KY  75,000  75,000 
   Total $ 116,384 $ 116,384 

 
  Loan Balance 
Loans  2023  2022 
Midway Presbyterian Church $ 140,733 $ 166,937 
Presbyterian Church of Danville  49,636  53,907 
First Presbyterian Church, Winchester, KY  74,957  80,869 
   Total $ 265,326 $ 301,713 
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NOTE 11 – AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY 

The following represents the Presbytery’s financial assets as of December 31, 2023 that are 
available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months: 

2023
Cash and cash equivalents $ 469,445 
Investments  2,744,955
  3,214,400
Less amounts not available to be used within one year: 
   Net assets with donor restrictions 2,316,974 
  2,316,974
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures 
over the next twelve months $ 897,426 

Donor restricted funds are not available for general expenditures.  As part of the Presbytery’s 
liquidity plan, cash in excess of daily requirements are invested in short term investments.  If 
necessary to meet unexpected liquidity needs, or in the event of financial distress, the Board 
would look to donor to release their restrictions. 

NOTE 12 – RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the 
coronavirus disease (COVID-19) outbreak to be a pandemic.  COVID-19 continues to spread 
across the globe and is impacting worldwide economic activity.  The continued spread of the 
disease represents a significant risk that operations will continue to be disrupted for the 
foreseeable future.  The full extent to which COVID-19 impacts the Church will depend on future 
developments which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted. 

NOTE 13 – SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

Subsequent events were evaluated through May 30, 2024, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. The Presbytery purchased property in Nicholasville, KY, 
previously under lease (see Note 8), at a price of $315,000.  

NOTE 14 – EFFECT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD 

The Presbytery adopted FASB Topic 842, Leases, using the modified retrospective approach 
with January 1, 2022 as the date of initial adoption. The Presbytery elected the package of 
practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance within the new standard, which 
among other things, allowed them to carry forward the historical lease classification. In addition, 
they elected the practical expedient to use hindsight in determining the lease term for existing 
leases, which resulted in shortening the lease terms for certain existing leases and the useful 
lives of corresponding leased assets. 

As a result of adopting the new standards effective January 1, 2022, the Presbytery recorded 
net lease assets and lease liabilities of approximately $40,885 and $40,885, respectively. The 
adoption had a material impact on the Presbytery’s statements of financial position but did not 
have a material impact on the statements of activities.  



Leadership Development Ministry 

Report for August 22, 2024 Meeting 
Of Transylvania Presbytery 

  
Leadership Development Ministry members: Sarah Wilson (chair), Hannah McIntyre (vice chair), 
Beth Garrod-Logsdon, John Leggett, Mary Reed, Melissa Sevier 

• LDM works to support ministries, commissions, and congregations 

o LDM is excited to support the Healthy Congregations Workshop on September 
21 in Winchester. 

• Healthy Boundaries Trainings 

o There are two more trainings scheduled for 2024: in-person on September 17 
(location TBD) and via Zoom on October 15. Please email 
sarahjoycewilson@gmail.com to register. 

o The current version of courses from the Lewis Center close August 31. The 
courses will have a new home in Wesley Pathways. 

o A letter has been sent out to let members know their last training date. The new 
policy requires training to be updated every three years. 

o 2024 Training Data as of August 12: 

▪ 19 members have registered for training or requested the training link 

▪ Of those, five completed the in-person training at Troy in May, five 
completed the May Zoom training. 

▪ Seven have requested the Lewis Center link for self-guided training. Two 
of those have submitted certificates of completion. 

▪ Two have registered for the September 17 in-person meeting. Zero have 
registered for the October 15 Zoom training. 

• Session Trainings and Resources 

o A list of resources for Elder Training is available at 
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ceLV3sJpJVvrZXxPeE9trMl2foE9rt6ag77R
GWaRWeI/edit?usp=sharing. These may be useful for Session members as well 
as members of the congregation who are not in a leadership role.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sarah Wilson, chair 
Leadership Development Ministry 

mailto:sarahjoycewilson@gmail.com
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ceLV3sJpJVvrZXxPeE9trMl2foE9rt6ag77RGWaRWeI/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ceLV3sJpJVvrZXxPeE9trMl2foE9rt6ag77RGWaRWeI/edit?usp=sharing


TRANSYLVANIA PRESBYTERIAN WOMEN                                                                                                                                                           
Report to Presbytery, August 22, 2024, Mt. Sterling, KY 

Upcoming Events:                                                                                                                                                                                        
 PWP Coordinating Team Meeting, Tuesday, Aug. 22, 2024, Scott County Library & Zoom 

 PWP Fall Gathering (for all women!), Sat., Oct. 12, 2024, Camp Burnamwood                                             
  ►Program:  Jan Albert, Mission Haven Board Member, former PWS Moderator                                    
  ►Mission Projects sharing among our churches                                                                        
  ►Overview of PW Horizons Bible study:  “Let Justice Roll Down:  God’s Call to Care for   
   Neighbors and All Creation” by The Rev. Dr. Patricia Tull, Professor Emerita                             
   of Hebrew Bible at Louisville Presbyterian Theological Seminary                                                  
  ►Sharing from participants to the Churchwide Gathering of PW’s Aug. 7-11, 2024                                   
   Triennial Gathering of Presbyterian Women, St. Louis, Mo                                                                                                    
  ►Offering (TBA)                                                                                                      
  ►Singing, sharing, delicious lunch and wonderful fellowship! 

 PWP Spring Gathering (for all women!) Sat., April 26, 2025, Cynthiana Presbyterian Church   
  ●Worship Service, Celebration of the Lord’s Supper, leader TBA                                                      
  ●Program will be about immigration, specific topics & speakers TBA                                                         
  ●Election & Installation of new PWP Team Members  (positions are available, for all women)                                                                     
  ●Celebration of sisters who have joined the Circle Eternal in 2024                                                 
  ●Reports from PWP Treasurer, Historian, Horizons/Resources & Stamp Out Hunger   
   Program (collect 1st class stamps for auction, money to Presbytery Hunger Fund)                                 
  ●Offering (TBA)                            ●Singing, sharing, delicious lunch and wonderful fellowship! 

2024-2025 PW Horizons Bible Study:                                                                                                                                                                             
“Let Justice Roll Down:  God’s Call to Care for Neighbors and All Creation” 

    ■Excellent study for women’s groups, men’s groups, Sunday School, Wednesday nights – for everyone!                                        
 9 lessons, beautiful art work, very good detailed leaders’ suggestions, prayers, additional resources.    

                   Based on strong Scriptural heritage, Christians are called to social justice.  Yet, Christians often overlook 
environmental justice.  Environmental damage harms people, too, and humans can only survive if nature 
survives.                                                                                                                                                                                                               
  In this study we will investigate justice issues related to environmental damage and healing.                           
Consider what churches are doing and what we can do to promote environmental justice.  A variety of topics are 
addressed:                                                                                                                                                                                                                
 biblical understanding of land and food;                                                                                                                                                     
 toxic waste and its impacts;                                                                                                                                                                         
 climate change and its relationship to local pollution;                                                                                                                               
 and the invaluable gifts the ecosystem gives humans. 

Chapters, including many Scriptural citations, are:  Environmental Justice; Land Justice; Food Justice;                                 
  Water Justice; Air Quality; Climate Change; Economic Climate Justice; Intergenerational Justice;                                                          
   and Sustaining Creation’s Health for All. 

To order study books:  presbyterianwomen.org/shop.  Horizons Bible Study, HZN24100, $10.                                                    
Audio edition download only, HZN24172, $15.  Companion DVD by author, HZN24103, $20.                                                           
Prices include S&H ($6.25 minimum);  or call 800 523-4371, M-F, 10-5. 

For info and to join the PWP Coordinating Team: contact Karen May, karen@the2mays.net, 859 227-8200 

mailto:karen@the2mays.net


 

 

Pastoral Transitions Commission 
Report to Presbytery 

August 15, 2024 
 

1. Since the last presbytery meeting, the commission met in 2024 on June 13th, July 11, 
and August 15th. Actions taken at meetings on May 9th and May 28th were not 
reported previously. Actions taken at the August 15th meeting will be reported at the 
next Presbytery meeting. 

 
2. The commission has taken these actions: 

 
  Reception of Teaching Elders 
 
   7/11/24, Frank Pottorff was received from Philadelphia Presbytery.    
 
  Dismissal of Teaching Elders  
 
   7/11/24, David Crawford was dismissed to the Northwest Coast Presbytery. 
       
 
  Calls/Covenants approved, reviewed, changed, ended 
    
   5/9/24, the contract between Beth Stone and the First Presbyterian Church,  
    Georgetown was approved. 
   5/28/24, the contract between Jerry L. Utt and Faith Presbyterian Church of  
    Morehead was approved. 
   6/13/24, the contract between Phil Majors and the Corbin Presbyterian Church was  
    approved. 
   7/11/24, the call of the First Presbyterian Church, Lexington, to Frank Pottorff was  
    approved. 
   7/11/24, the contract between Sarah Wilson and the Eastminster Presbyterian  
    Church was approved. 
    

 
  Moderator appointed 
 
   6/13/24, Keith Benze was appointed as moderator to the Troy Presbyterian Church 
   
  Commission to Ordain and/or Install  
   5/9/24, Sarah Smith was installed at Versailles Presbyterian Church at 11 AM on   
    June 8, 2024. The Commission members were Moderator John Leggett, Keith  
    Benze, Scot Robinson, Griffin Phillips Ryan, Cheryl Benze, and Ginny Shanda. 
 
 



 

 

  Retired Status Granted 
   none 
 
  Validated Ministry approval 
   
  Member-at-Large status granted 
   none 
 
  Pastor Nominating Committee approved 
   5/9/24, Presbyterian Church of Danville  
 
  Ministry Discernment Profile approved 

2/3/24, approved, with a recommendation, MDF for First Presbyterian Church,   
Somerset. 

 
3. Recommendations for Presbytery Action: 

 
 The PTC recommends approval of the 2025 Minimum Terms of Call. 



Changes to Minimum Terms of Call for 2025: 
 

• 4.1% increase to minimum effective salary.   Every year we increase the minimum 
effective salary based on the percentage in the median salary for all PCUSA pastors.  
We understand that this will be an issue for a few of our churches, but we must 
continue to keep pace with rising wages and cost of living.  There is a provision, on a 
case-by-case basis, to gain an exemption.  There are also options to share a pastor 
with another congregation to reduce costs but maintain sufficient pastoral services. 

 
• Increase Continuing education minimum from $750 to $1000 

 
• Board of Pension dues will change in 2025.  Please make sure to familiarize yourself 

with these changes even if you or your church has not been in the system for a few 
years.  The changes make it easier for “temporary” pastor to receive benefits.  If you 
have any questions, please reach out to Philip or our BOP representative Keenan 
Rogers. 
 

• Sabbatical: a sabbatical following 6 years of continuous service is now mandated.  
The sabbatical will be 3 months long unless some negotiated change is approved by 
the PTC on a case by case basis.  There are many resources available to a Pastor to 
help cover the cost of a sabbatical. 
 

• Family Leave/Sick Days/Disability (long or short term)- 12 weeks.  This is now a 
mandate by the Book of Order. 
 

• Under the dissolution section, a category of “Unethical Behavior” was added to 
other cause for the withholding of severance.  A clause was also added to define 
when a severance agreement can be offset if a Pastor engages in significant 
ministerial activities while on severance.  The goal is to balance fairness to both the 
Pastor and the church.  As stated in the policy, pulpit supply, isn’t construed as an 
offsetting activity. 

 
 
 



Due to major changes in the Board of Pension requirements and offering in 

2025, the following is a major change in our minimum terms of call.  Please 

take time to read through so you understand the changes coming.  If you 

have any questions, please email Philip.lotspeich@transypby.org. 

 

Minimum Terms of Call for 2025     
           Presbytery of Transylvania 

 

These requirements are intended to provide congregations with assistance and guidance both in 

calling new pastors and in the annual review of the terms of call. The categories used in these 

terms are in use generally throughout the Presbyterian Church (USA). They are intended to 

provide a uniform set of items to be considered by ministers and congregations in their 

discussions and negotiations. They are also intended to assist Presbytery in taking seriously its 

responsibility to support and nourish pastors and congregations. 

 

Classification Median effective 

             salaries          

% Change 

            for 2025 for 2024 2025 vs. 2024 

Ministers* $70,000 $67,100 4.1% 

 

As seen from the above chart, the median effective salary for PUCSA Teaching Elders rose 

4.1%.  Per our policy adopted in 2018, our minimums increase by the same percentage as the 

Median effective salary. 

 

Based on the above increase, for full-time (40 hours/week) positions, whether installed or 

temporary: 
 

 

 

 

*Cash Salary    $34,927     $49,379 

 

Housing Allowance 
 

 

 

Social Security Actual cost paid by church or an allowance of 50% of Social 

Security=.0765 of Salary, Housing, Utilities, and other cash income from 

the church. (Ministers have to file as Self- employed persons and pay Social 

Security taxes themselves.) 

*Pension and Medical Pension, medical coverage, and disability premiums shall be paid 

 

 

 

 

 

 



to Board of Pensions as defined by the Board of Pensions. (See 

Further guidelines below) 

*Continuing Education $1000 (includes books, other resources and professional expenses) 

Travel Reimbursed at current IRS business mileage rate, or the church may 

elect to provide a travel allowance instead. 

Vacation 4 weeks 

Continuing Ed Leave 2 weeks 

Moving Expenses Reasonable moving expenses approved in advance. 

Family Medical Leave 12 weeks paid (minimum) G-2.0804   

Sabbatical 3 month sabbatical after 6 years of continuous service 

 

In the opinion of the Pastoral Transitions Commission (PTC), the minimum salary for a pastor should 

be comparable to the starting salary of a new master's level public school teacher.  While we believe 

that the salary listed above is consistent with those teacher salaries, it is true that they vary from 

county to county.  Should a church find that the new public school teacher salary is lower in their 

county, said church may petition the PTC for a lower minimum salary.  Appropriate documentation 

should accompany such a request.  The PTC will give such a request serious consideration. 

 

 

Pension and Insurance 

For Installed Pastors: 

 All Installed Pastors are required by the Book of Order G-2.0804 to be enrolled in the Board 

of Pensions option called the Congregational Pastors Package.  The dues for 2025 will consist of 

10% of effective salary for Pension, Death and Disability AND 16% medical dues for the Pastor 

alone.  There are options for Spouse and/or family coverage at the rates provided by the BOP.  Based 

on the circumstances of each Pastor, care should be taken to ensure that coverage is available for the 

Pastor’s family, whether that be through the BOP or another provider. This can be fully covered by 

the church or a cost-sharing arrangement can be negotiated but only with the Congregational Pastors 

Package.  Cost sharing is not available with the Transitional Pastors Participation. 
 
Transitional Pastors Participation will be an available option for up to three years for existing 

installed pastors. The percentage rates will increase each year and churches can opt into the 

Congregational Pastors Package after 1 or 2 years.  After the 3rd year, they will be placed in the 

Congregational Pastors Package.  The key question is “What are the coverage needs of the pastor 

and their family, and is Congregational Pastors Package or Transitional Pastors Participation the 

better option?” 
 

 

For Other Pastoral Leaders (Commissioned Pastors, Stated Supply, Interim, Non-Presbyterian 

Supply): 

 Pastoral leaders who are working more than 20 hours but not installed, are eligible to 

participate in either the Congregational Pastors Package or The Covenant Package (10% of 

effective salary for Pension, Death and Disability)  They may also have outside coverage instead of 

the BOP medical coverage.  It is permissible to participate in the Covenant Package but not the 

Congregational Pastors Package.  Spouse and/or children coverage may be negotiated but are not 

required to be included in coverage. The key question is “What are the coverage needs of the pastor 

and their family.” 

  

For Others: 



 Other validated Pastors and employees working more than 20 hours may participate in the 

Covenant Package which costs 10% of effective salary. These validated Pastors and employees are 

not eligible for the Congregational Pastors Package.  If medical coverage is desired, the 

employee/validated pastor may chose the Benefits Plan options provided by the Board of Pensions.  

For medical coverage in this situation, employers are required to contribute a minimum of 50% of the 

cost of Member-Only coverage for the lowest cost plan offered (three BOP plans available). The rest 

may be cost shared. 

 

Commissioned Pastors and Non-Presbyterian Supply 

 Commissioned Pastors and Non-Presbyterian Supply may negotiate with their respective 

congregations concerning compensation.  The Pastoral Transitions Commission will take into 

account the hours worked, duties assigned and financial health of the congregation when determining 

if compensation is adequate.  The Commission will use the minimums stated above as the guide for 

compensation. Only in cases where there is compelling documentation of need, will compensation at 

less than our minimums (prorated for part-time work) be approved. 

 

Sabbatical 

Taking a sabbatical is more than just a break from the routine; it's a strategic investment in 

personal and professional growth. In today's fast-paced world, where burnout and stress are 

pervasive, the significance of sabbaticals cannot be overstated. They offer a precious opportunity to 

recharge, reflect, and pursue passions outside the constraints of daily obligations. Whether it's to 

travel to new places, learn new skills, or simply disconnect from work, sabbaticals allow individuals 

to gain fresh perspectives, rejuvenate creativity, and foster resilience. By embracing sabbaticals, 

Pastors and congregations can cultivate a healthier work-life balance, enhance their overall well-

being, and ultimately, contribute more effectively to their mission and communities. To that end, the 

Presbytery of Transylvania requires congregations to provide a sabbatical after 6 continuous years of 

service.  The length of sabbatical will be 3 months.  Any variance to this length needs approval by the 

Pastor Transitions Commission.  This applies to full or part time Pastors as well as Commissioned 

Pastors, certified educators and Non-Presbyterian Supply. There are multiple grants and funding 

opportunities available to help defray the cost of a sabbatical.   The sabbatical will not affect vacation 

days, and compensation will continue through the sabbatical. The Session will be responsible for 

planning for coverage during the Pastors absence.  

 

Family Leave/Sick Days/Disability (long or short term) 

When it comes to Family Leave/Sick Days/Disability (long or short term) depending on the situation 

and severity, the church and pastor have options as to which benefit might be more beneficial to all 

involved.   

SICK DAYS 

Pastors should be afforded the ability to take sick days as needed through the year without any 

reduction in salary.  Sick leave/personal leave shall normally be calculated at one (1) day per month 

of service or employment.  This leave may accumulate up to sixty (60) days. If the illness or injury is 

severe enough to warrant a longer time away, the Board of Pension has resources for long term and 

short-term disability. 

FAMILY LEAVE 



G-2.09 states that a call “shall include provision for a minimum of twelve weeks paid family medical 

leave”  Family medical leave is often necessary for various reasons, including but not limited to: 

Serious Illness or Injury: Family members may require care and support during times of 

illness or injury, necessitating leave to provide assistance and comfort. 

Childbirth and Parental Responsibilities: Maternity and paternity leave allow parents to 

bond with a new child, adjust to parenthood, and manage the demands of childcare. 

Adoption or Foster Care: Families welcoming a new child through adoption or foster care 

may need time off to complete the necessary arrangements and provide stability for the new 

addition. 

Serious Health Conditions: Family medical leave can be essential for managing and 

supporting loved ones with chronic or debilitating health conditions, ensuring they receive the 

care and attention they need. 

End-of-Life Care: During times of terminal illness or hospice care, family members may 

require leave to be with their loved ones, provide comfort, and make necessary arrangements. 

Medical Emergencies: Unexpected medical emergencies involving family members may 

require immediate attention and care, necessitating time off to handle the situation effectively. 

Mental Health Support: Family medical leave can also be crucial for supporting family 

members dealing with mental health challenges, allowing them to seek treatment, therapy, or 

simply providing emotional support. 

Work-Life Balance: Taking family medical leave promotes work-life balance by allowing 

individuals to prioritize their family's health and well-being without sacrificing their job 

security. 

In summary, family medical leave is essential for ensuring the welfare of both individuals and their 

families during times of need, and fostering stronger family bonds. 

Provisions relating to pastors whose contracts provide for between than 20 hours per week and 

40 hours per week. 

 

For those pastors who enter into a contract to work an amount of time that is between full time and 

half time, there should be an attempt to estimate the number of hours that will be required to perform 

the duties specified in the contract.  The minimum to be paid should be equal to the percentage of 40 

hours that the contract requires.  For example, someone working 30 hours per week should be paid at 

least (3/4) 75% of the full time minimum.  However, be advised that BOP benefits are required and 

the BOP currently requires a minimum amount of $10,800 per year for full medical coverage (25% of 

$44,000) and 12% of the salary for pension, death and disability benefits.   Also note that the standard 

levels of vacation (4 weeks) and study leave (2 weeks) apply.   In the case of a 30 hour per week 

contract one week of vacation or study leave is one 30 hour week.  Travel should be reimbursed at the 

prevailing IRS rate. 

 

Provisions relating to pastors whose contracts provide for less than 20 hours per week. 

 



Many smaller churches will want to secure pastoral leadership on a very part time basis.  It is also 

possible that larger churches would need part time pastoral services to augment their other 

staff.  When the time commitment for such a position is less than 20 hours per week, no pension or 

medical dues are required.   Pension contributions would be available on a minimum participation 

basis.  Such a person would not be eligible for medical coverage.    

 

There will, of course, be a wide variety of tasks that a church might ask a part time person to 

perform.  The required tasks and time commitment should be negotiated between the church and 

the teaching or ruling elder, then put in writing. Compensation should be at least $25 per hour plus 

mileage at the prevailing IRS rate plus a modest sum for continuing education.  

 

It is hoped that these "slightly less than 20 per week" jobs are just that and not 2/3 or 3/4 time jobs 

masquerading at less than half time in order to avoid Board of Pension dues.   

 

 

 

 



Presbytery of Transylvania 

Terms of Call Requirement for Pastoral Positions in the Presbytery 
 

1. The minimum for cash salary, housing equity, and continuing education must be proposed 

by the Commission on Pastoral Transitions and set by Presbytery each year by the last 

meeting before the next calendar year. 

 

2. Ministers who live in church-provided manses receive a utilities/housing allowance to the 

extent necessary to cover these expenses, thus allowing them to take advantage of current 

IRS rulings. 

 

 

3. Churches with a manse for their ministers pay at least the minimum set by Presbytery into a 

housing equity account to accrue for the benefit of the minister at the time of the termination 

of the call. These monies should be deposited in a 403-b Retirement Savings Plan (i.e. the 

Board of Pensions 403-b). 

 

 
4. Churches without a manse provide a housing allowance sufficient to cover rent or mortgage 

payments, insurance, taxes, utilities, furnishings, and maintenance. 
 

 

5. Churches reimburse their ministers for one-half of their IRS Schedule SE self-employed 

social security with this amount to be paid monthly, quarterly, or annually, as the minister 

and church decide. 

 

6. Churches pay the entire pension and medical payment for their pastor. Any coverage of 

family (coverage of spouse and/or children) is negotiable, and should be based on the 

principles described above. (the pastor and eligible family members are covered under the 

medical plan).  

 

7. Churches reimburse pastors for the actual expense incurred in their professional work, 

including mileage, food and lodging; books and magazines and computer 

applications. 
 

8. Churches pay at least the minimum set by Presbytery for continuing education. This amount 

may accumulate over a period of three years. The content of this continuing education will 

be negotiated with the session. (SEE the policy on Continuing Education.) 

 

9. Ministers receive 4 weeks of paid vacation annually.  

 
10. Ministers receive 2 weeks of continuing education leave annually. This time may 

accumulate up to six weeks over a three-year period. 

 

11. The Presbytery considers G-2.0804 Terms of Call and its provisions for a 12-week 

paid family leave to be the minimum required for this Presbytery 

 

12. After 6 or more years of continuous service to a particular church, the Minister and 

certified educators shall be eligible for a sabbatical of sufficient length and at a time  



approved by the congregation and Minister.  



Continuing Education Requirements for Ministers in Transylvania Presbytery 

 
The purpose of providing ministers with time and money for continuing education is to 

allow them to improve their effectiveness as ministers. Study leave gives them the resources to 

study particular topics in depth, learn new skills, and grow as ministers. 

 

Churches in Transylvania Presbytery shall provide their ministers with funds for 

continuing education and a minimum of two weeks annual study leave. Upon negotiation with 

the Session, continuing education time and money can accumulate for up to three years to 

provide for an extended study period. 

 
Both the topic and the schedule for continuing education should be negotiated with and 

approved by the Session. The minister should report back to the Session about the continuing 

education experience upon its completion. 

 

 

Sick Leave Policy for Transylvania Presbytery 

 
Sick Leave/Personal Leave 

 

The purpose of this leave is to allow the church staff members (ordained and lay) to take time off 

with pay for sickness and other needs. Such need might include childbirth, illness, injury, or 

death in one’s immediate family, and jury duty or other responsibilities. Sick leave/personal 

leave shall normally be calculated at one (1) day per month of service or employment.  This 

leave may accumulate up to sixty (60) days. 

 

Extended Sick Leave/Personal Leave 
 

In cases where more extended leave of absence is indicated, negotiations shall be made between 

the staff member (or his/her surrogate in case of incapacity) and the Session, with the advice and 

approval of the Pastoral Transitions Commission, to determine appropriate and humane terms 

of leave extension. Such extended leave may be with or without pay, as negotiated and 

approved. It includes, but is not limited to maternity/paternity leave, major illnesses, surgeries, 

accidental injuries, or critical family situation.  For those participating in the Board of Pension 

 

 
Involuntary Dissolution Policy 

 

Although the Book of Order clearly outlines the basic process for the dissolution of pastoral 

relationships (G-2.09), it does not fully address the implications of a situation in which the pastor 

does not concur with that action (G-2.0903), a situation commonly described as an “involuntary 

dissolution.” 

 

The dissolution of a pastoral relationship is quite often a time of great turmoil and distress 

for both the congregation and the departing pastor, and this is especially true in the case of an 

involuntary dissolution. 



It is the responsibility of all parties involved (the pastor, the congregation, and the 

presbytery’s Commissions on Pastoral Transitions and Congregational Issues) to work together in 

the case of an involuntary dissolution to address the sometimes conflicting needs and competing 

concerns of the congregation and the departing pastor. 

 

Pastors do not receive unemployment benefits from the state, and our denomination cannot 

guarantee that a departing pastor will receive a new call within any specified period of time. 

Therefore, in the case of an involuntary dissolution, fair and adequate terms of severance are 

necessary to protect the departing pastor during the search for a new call. 

 

While such provisions may present a degree of financial hardship for the congregation, the 

lack of such provisions would almost certainly present an even greater degree of financial hardship 

for the departing pastor and his or her family. 

 

In order to address the concerns outlined above, the Commission on Ministry recommends 

that, effective January 1, 2006, the following provisions be added to Transylvania Presbytery’s 

standard form for terms of call (See Book of Order G-14.0507e). 

 

In the event of an involuntary dissolution of your pastoral relationship with this 

congregation, for any cause other than unethical behavior, criminal activity, sexual misconduct, 

financial malfeasance, or a finding of guilt in a disciplinary case resulting in either temporary 

exclusion from the exercise of ordained office or removal from ordained office, you shall be 

afforded as severance benefits a continuation of your then current salary and benefits being 

provided for a negotiated period of time which shall take into account your tenure…among us—

but not less than three months.   Such compensation will cease when full-time employment is 

secured. If part time ministry is found while receiving severance, the amount of severance being 

paid may be reduced by a commiserate amount to what is being received at the part-time ministry 

job  (Pulpit Supply is not included in offsetting severence).  This will not apply to jobs taken outside 

a ministry context. The terms of the severance will be detailed in an agreement approved by the 

congregation of the church, Pastor and the Pastoral Transitions Commission.  Such payments 

shall be made monthly, not as a lump sum settlement. During the severance period, it shall remain 

the congregation’s responsibility to continue all benefit payments to the Board of Pensions. 

 

In the case of criminal activity, sexual misconduct, financial malfeasance, or a finding of 

guilt in a disciplinary case resulting in either temporary exclusion from the exercise of ordained 

office or removal from ordained office, in an effort to be redemptive and in consideration of your 

family and with respect for your past ministry to this congregation, you shall be afforded as 

severance benefits a continuation of your then current salary and benefits being provided for a 

period of one month.



Report to Presbytery 

August 22, 2024 

Congregational Issues Commission 

 

 

The “Healthy Congregations” Workshop is scheduled for Saturday, September 21, 9am – 

4pm, at First Presbyterian Church, Winchester:  Along with the Commission on Preparation 

for Ministry, Leadership Development Ministry, and the Church Development/Revitalization 

Ministry, the CIC encourages participation by congregational leaders around the presbytery. 

Registration is now open!  See the accompanying flyer with a QRcode and link to the 

registration page.  This event is free to participants, and lunch is included.  Please share this 

information and invitation with others throughout the presbytery. 

 

Annual Ministry Reviews – The CIC is working to make resources available to encourage and 

assist congregations in conducting annual ministry reviews with pastoral leaders in their 

congregations.  More details will be forthcoming. 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact any member of the CIC if you have questions, concerns, or ideas 

regarding the CIC’s ministry, or if there is an issue affecting your congregation’s life and 

ministry. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Congregational Issues Commission 

Roger Dermody 

Jennifer Marsh 

Candace Purdom 

Katherine Redmond 

Mike Ward 

 



Healthy Congregations
Healthy Congregations uses the insights of family systems theory to help church leaders become more
effective stewards of their congregations. This workshop was developed by Dr. Peter Steinke and is
based on the work of Dr. Edwin Friedman, author of Generation to Generation: Family Process in Church
and Synagogue. The Healthy Congregations workshop is designed to equip leaders to respond to the
presence or potential threat of anxiety in a congregational system in ways that prevent destructive
conflict and help the church stay focused on its unique mission and purpose.

TO LEARN MORE VISIT
WWW.LMPEACECENTER.ORG/SPONSORED-EVENTS/

Learn how you as a leader can positively influence the
health your congregation
Learn how to keep anxiety from being infectious 
Gain confidence in responding to challenges and
opportunities 
Learn how to limit invasive behavior, manage reactivity,
and overcome sabotage 
Learn to focus on strengths, resources, options, and the
future 

This Workshop Will Help You/Your Church...

630-627-0507 101 W. 22nd St., Suite 206, Lombard, IL 60148 www.LMPeaceCenter.org

Who Will Benefit:
Pastoral  leaders who are interested in learning a proactive approach
to managing anxiety in their church
Church lay leaders who want to gain confidence in their position and
how to best manage challenges
Anyone interested in learning how to manage self and become a
positive representative for the church 

Logistical Information:

Date

The workshop will begin at 9:00 am and last until 4:00 pm 
There will be a couple 15-minute breaks and an hour break for lunch 

Presented By

Jay Wittmeyer

Rev. Jay Wittmeyer is the Executive Director of the
Lombard Mennonite Peace Center. Jay is an
educator, organizational development consultant,
and mediator with broad experience, serving
conflicted churches and organizations in the U.S. and
international settings. Grounded in an Anabaptist
peace-building tradition and working from a Bowen
family systems perspective, LMPC works to transform
conflict in a healthy manner. 

September 21st, 2024

Location

First Presbyterian Church 
130 Windridge Dr 

Winchester, KY 40391

Organizer

Transylvania Presbytery, 
PCUSA

Workshop By

Register  Now: 
https://bit.ly/3SwcqRf 



Coordinating Commission Report 

Presbytery of Transylvania 

August 22, 2024 

 

 

Since the May presbytery meeting, the Coordinating Commission of the Presbytery of 

Transylvania met on Wednesday, July 17, 2024, via Zoom technology.   

 

Commission Actions: 

• Reviewed summary budgets of presbytery, Burnamwood, and Urban Village through 

June 30, 2024.  

• Received a funding proposal from Living Waters for the World’s Legacy Fund and 

created a working group to review proposal and bring a recommendation to a future 

presbytery meeting.   

• At the request of Commission on Preparation for Ministry, recommended a reduction in 

the size of Commission on Preparation for Ministry to nine members. 

• Accepted the resignation of ruling elder Jim Dougans from Commission on Preparation 

for Ministry.   

• At the recommendation of Commission on Representation, elected ruling elder Tommy 

Poe to Commission on Preparation for Ministry, class of 2025.  

• Considered openings on Commission on Representation and suggested possible names 

for election.  

 

Recommended Actions: 

• The Coordinating Commission recommends that the presbytery revise the Manual of 

Operations to reduce the size of the Commission on Preparation from twelve members to 

nine.   

 

From the Manual of Operations:   

“1.7 Commission on Preparation for Ministry (CPM)  

In accordance with G-3.0307, the Presbytery designates a Commission on Preparation for 

Ministry (CPM) that shall be composed of twelve nine members….” 

 

• The Coordinating Commission recommends that teaching elder Jennifer Hallberg be 

elected to Commission on Representation, class of 2024. 



Approved by Presbytery of Transylvania on November 12, 2016 to be effective March 30, 2017, Updated 

by Presbytery August 12, 2017, March 13, 2018, December 7, 2019. 

 

TRANSYLVANIA PRESBYTERY 

Manual of Operations 

A Manual of Administrative Operations for the Presbytery of Transylvania  

 

1 .  Commissions of the Presbytery 

 

1.1 General Provisions for Commissions of the Presbytery 

 

 A. Members of the Commissions of the Presbytery shall consist of both teaching 

elders and ruling elders, with the Presbytery seeking to uphold as closely as 

possible an equal balance with particular attention to diversity in representation. 

 

 B. Members shall be elected at the final Presbytery meeting of the year and shall 

assume office in the next calendar year.   

 

C.  Terms of office shall be three years.  Members shall be eligible for re-election 

for a second three-year term but thereafter shall not be eligible for re-election until 

one year has elapsed.   In cases where the member is appointed to fill an unexpired 

term, if the term to be filled be for one year or less, the person filling the unexpired 

term shall be eligible for two full terms on his/her own, with total eligibility not to 

exceed seven (7) years.  If the unexpired term be for more than one year, the 

appointee shall be eligible for but one full term of his/her own.  

 

 D. The Chair of each Commission shall be nominated by the Commission on 

Representation (COR) and elected by the Presbytery at the annual meeting, to take 

the office in the next calendar year. 

 

 E.  In addition to the Coordinating Commission, the following are the standing 

Commissions of the Presbytery: 

Administrative 

Closing Commission 

Congregational Issues Commission 

Pastoral Transitions Commission 

Permanent Judicial (PJC) 

Preparation for Ministry (CPM) 

Representation (COR) 

Congregational Transformation and Innovation (CTI) 

 

1.2 Administrative Commission 

 The Administrative Commission shall be composed of six members. Its duties shall 

include serving as the  Trustees of the Presbytery and having responsibility for 

Accounting, Budgeting, and Staff Services. The Treasurer of the Presbytery shall serve as 

an advisory member with voice and without vote. 
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The Administrative Commission shall serve as Trustees for and on behalf of the 

Presbytery of Transylvania, Inc., a religious corporation.  The Corporation shall 

elect the Process Agent, who is responsible for performance of the duties 

prescribed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky with reference to 

corporations. The Stated Clerk fills this office and shall also serve as Process 

Agent for the Trustees. The Trustees are empowered to receive, to hold, to 

encumber, to manage, and to transfer property, real or personal, for the 

Presbytery; to accept and to execute deeds of title to such property; to hold and to 

defend title to such property; to manage any permanent special funds for the 

furtherance of  the purposes of the church, when authorized to do so by the 

Presbytery. It is the duty of  the Trustees to facilitate the management of the 

civil affairs of the Presbytery in keeping with the laws of the Commonwealth of 

Kentucky. The Trustees shall report to the Presbytery as necessary or as requested 

and shall function in accord with the Book of Order, G-4.02. 

 

The Commission shall be responsible for supervision of the staff of the Presbytery 

in accordance with G-3.0110. When there are staff vacancies, it shall recommend 

to Presbytery the process by which the General Presbyter is recruited, called and 

hired, and to the Coordinating Commission the process by which all other staff 

are recruited, called and hired. It shall conduct annual performance reviews and 

evaluations and five-year comprehensive reviews. It shall make recommendations 

concerning matters related to the Presbytery staff to the CC or to the Presbytery as 

circumstances determine. The Commission shall provide and maintain for the 

Presbytery approved Personnel Policies, including a position description for all 

Presbytery employees. 

 

The Commission shall obtain budget recommendations from the appropriate 

Commissions and Ministries of the Presbytery and develop, propose, and monitor, 

in consultation with the Treasurer, the Presbytery Budget, incorporate the total 

financial functions of the Presbytery under one single administration; maintain 

and supervise a single and unified accounting system subject to an annual outside 

audit and a simple, all inclusive financial statement whereby a comprehensive 

picture of the whole mission of the Presbytery can be seen. 

 

The Commission shall manage Burnamwood camp property, rentals, finances, 

and staffing during the period of sabbatical and until the Presbytery directs 

otherwise.  

 

1.3 Closing Commission 

The Closing Commission shall be composed of five members. The Closing 

Commission shall counsel with congregations that have indicated their desire to end their 

relationship with the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) or those that have reached the 

completion of their effective ministry.  This commission shall receive referrals from the 

Presbytery, the Commission on Congregational Issues or the Coordinating 

Commission.  This commission shall determine a course of action, either division, 

dismissal, or dissolution, negotiate the terms of such action, and recommend it to the 
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Presbytery for final approval.  Such negotiations include consultation with the 

Administrative (Trustees) Commission.  

 

 

1.4 Congregational Issues Commission 

• The Congregational Issues Commission shall be composed of five members, 

divided into three classes. 

• The Congregational Issues Commission will work with congregations that need 

assistance in dealing with concerns related to congregational life that are not 

conflict situations, but for which outside consultation might be helpful. This 

commission will work closely with the Leadership Development Ministry to help 

focus resources on congregational health and vitality.  

• The commission will work closely with the Pastoral Transitions Commission if 

issues arise in congregations with temporary pastors or congregations that are in 

transition.  

• This commission will assist congregations with any difficult issues that arise, 

including conflictual situations and complaints involving the actions of teaching 

and ruling elders. Installed teaching elders may initiate a request for assistance from 

the commission; ruling elders and congregation members also may contact the 

commission for assistance.  

• Formal complaints that rise to the level of a disciplinary case will not be handled 

by this commission, but will be referred to the Presbytery’s Permanent Judicial 

Commission.  

• The commission will also undertake other responsibilities as assigned by the 

Presbytery or Coordinating Commission. This commission may recruit, seek 

additional help and build teams with people not on the commission for short-term 

projects when necessary. 

 

1.5   Pastoral Transitions Commission 

The Pastoral Transitions Commission shall be comprised of nine members 

divided into three classes. The Pastoral Transitions Commission will shepherd a 

congregation from the moment a Pastoral leader decides to leave, is removed 

from office or retires until a new leader is formally installed.  This commission is 

responsible for working with the Session to determine the best course of action 

for a congregation searching for new, permanent leadership, including all the 

various steps of the PNC process including examining and receiving the new 

teaching elder/CRE, approving any Interim contracts and new terms of call. The 

design of this commission is to create a “turn-key” process to ease the burden, 

eliminate the confusion and lower the anxiety for congregations in transition. The 

Commission recommends Presbytery minimum terms of call each year after a 

thorough evaluation of national and local salary trends.  This commission shall 

appoint moderators to Sessions of churches with leadership vacancies due to the 

search process and other duties assigned by the Presbytery or Coordinating 

Commission.  This commission may recruit, seek additional help, and build teams 

with people not on the commission for short-term projects when necessary.  This 

Commission has the authority to receive and dismiss teaching elders and receive 
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candidates who have been certified to receive a call (pending their successful 

examination on the floor of the presbytery); the authority to approve calls, or 

changes in calls, when they are found to be in order, and to appoint commissions 

to ordain and/or install; the authority to dissolve pastoral relationships in cases 

where the teaching elder and congregation concur; the authority to grant the status 

of Honorably Retired;  the authority to approve validated ministries and confer 

upon teaching elders the status of member-at-large;  the authority to counsel with 

a local church session and approve the election of a Pastor Nominating 

Committee;  the authority to grant permission to a local congregation to circulate 

a Ministry Information Form; the authority to approve CRE/CLP contracts and to 

commission each CRE/CLP to their ministry. 

 

1.6 Permanent Judicial Commission (PJC)  

  In accordance with D-5, the Presbytery shall elect, by nomination from the COR, 

a Permanent Judicial Commission, as outlined in the Book of Order, D-5.0000. 

 

1.7  Commission on Preparation for Ministry (CPM)  

 In accordance with G-3.0307, the Presbytery designates a Commission on 

Preparation for Ministry (CPM) that shall be composed of twelve members. The 

Commission shall fulfill the functions related to the process of preparation for ordination 

as teaching elder as set forth in G-2.06 and shall provide for the training and nurture of 

ruling elders who apply to become Commissioned Ruling Elders (CREs). To this end, the 

work of CPM includes: 

 

In its work with Inquirers and Candidates, the Commission shall be directed by 

the resources and guidance of General Assembly agencies in consultation with the 

Office of the General Assembly. The Commission may recommend to the 

Presbytery for its approval particular standards and processes that facilitate the 

discernment of call and the preparation of persons for ordained or commissioned 

ministry. 

 

The Commission shall have authority to enroll or remove Inquirers and dismiss 

Candidates to other presbyteries, with all such actions being reported to the next 

stated meeting of the Presbytery. 

 

 

The Commission shall be responsible for the recruitment and training components 

of the CRE Program, in keeping with the provisions of G-2.10 and in accordance 

with the policies approved by the Presbytery. 

 

The CPM shall nurture Inquirers and Candidates for Ordination as teaching elders 

and/or commissioning as Commissioned Ruling Elders, including assistance in 

vocational discernment and guidance in the policies and procedures of the 

PC(USA) and the Presbytery.  

 

The CPM shall elect teaching and ruling elders to serve as readers for ordination 
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examinations. 

 

1.8  Commission on Representation (COR)  

 The Commission on Representation shall be composed of six members who shall 

be nominated by the CC and elected by the Presbytery. It is tasked with an 

intentional purpose:  to ensure the church’s commitment to inclusiveness and the 

principles of unity and diversity (per G-3.0103).  To this end, the work of COR 

includes: 

 

 COR is charged with the responsibility of Nominating. COR shall nominate to the 

Presbytery a Moderator, a Vice-Moderator and a Treasurer, members of the 

standing Commissions, the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of all the Commissions and 

Ministries, members of the CC, Commissioners to other councils of the church, 

and representatives to boards and agencies. Ordinarily, the list of nominees shall 

be presented for election at the annual meeting of the Presbytery.  

 

 COR shall advise the CC with respect to its membership and the membership of 

all Presbytery Commissions and Ministries, groups, and entities, including boards 

and agencies, to ensure fair and effective representation in the decision making 

bodies of the Presbytery.  

 

 The Chair of a Commission or Ministry shall report to the Stated Clerk, who shall 

report to the Chair of COR, concerning mid-term vacancies. This may be due to a 

resignation, or vacancy due to lack of participation. Should any commission or 

ministry member miss three consecutive meetings, and after personal contact 

from the ministry or commission chair, the absences shall constitute a resignation 

and the commission or ministry chair shall submit the resignation to the Stated 

Clerk. COR is charged with recommending to the CC the appointment of a 

temporary replacement until elections to fill vacancies can be held at the next 

meeting of the Presbytery. 

 

1.9  Commission for Transformation and Innovation (CTI) 

The Commission for Congregational Transformation and Innovation will be 

composed of six members divided into three classes.  The purpose of the 

commission will be to help transform current church congregations; to identify, 

develop, and establish new worshiping communities; and to provide resources and 

support for new worshipping communities.   

The commission has these responsibilities:  

1) Congregational Transformation: 

a) Work with congregations to understand and develop their dreams and assist them 

in transforming their congregation based on those dreams. 

b) Provide recommendations and resources for transformation. 

c) Provide on-going support. 
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d) Be proactive in identifying congregations that need help before it becomes a 

crisis. 

2) New Worshipping Communities: 

a) Working with the presbytery, individual congregations, and/or community 

organizations, identify, develop, and establish new worshiping communities. 

b) Provide support for the start-up of new worshipping communities to include: 

i) Creating financial policies and procedures and establishing bank accounts 

ii) Setting-up on-line and other electronic ways of giving 

iii) Offering guidance on establishing payroll systems for employees 

iv) Offering assistance in reviewing and obtaining adequate insurance coverage 

v) If necessary, registering a new worshiping community as a corporation and 

obtaining tax-exempt status. 

c) Providing leadership and oversight of new worshiping communities, and in 

consultation with the presbytery’s Administration Commission, hire and manage 

personnel. 

d) Provide guidance and necessary approvals for worship and celebration of 

sacraments. 

e) Recommend to the presbytery the chartering of a new worshiping community as a 

congregation of the Presbyterian Church (USA).  

 

3) Help establish and promote connections (networks) of churches working together and 

sharing resources in the areas of transformation and development of new worshiping 

communities.  

  

 

2. Ministries of the Presbytery 

 

2.1  General Provisions for Ministries of the Presbytery 

 A. Each Ministry of the Presbytery shall have control over its budget as approved 

by the Presbytery.   

 

 B. A Chair and Vice-Chair (Ordinarily, one being a teaching elder, the other being 

a ruling elder) shall be elected by the Presbytery to a 3-year term. The Chair and 

Vice-Chair may appoint additional members as needed for the mission of the 

particular Ministry, seeking to uphold parity between teaching elders and 

members of congregations and honoring the full diversity of the Presbytery in 

representation. 

 

 C.  Ministries of the Presbytery currently include:  

 Christian Formation 

 Church Revitalization and Development 

 Leadership Development 
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 Mission 

  

2.2 Christian Formation Ministry 

This Ministry shall be responsible for coordinating the Presbytery’s work in  

strengthening and supporting congregations in their faithful discipleship through 

Biblical and theological knowledge, a commitment to stewardship, and spiritual 

formation. To this end:  

 

The Ministry will focus on areas of mission including youth, young adults and 

campus ministry, continuing education, stewardship, and discipleship and spiritual 

formation within congregations.  

 

The Ministry will celebrate and support the established events and programs of the  

Presbytery that inform Christian formation among and within the Presbytery’s 

congregations, as well as build on these offerings.  

 

The Ministry will encourage the use and sharing of resources within the Presbytery.  

The Ministry will inform congregations of denominational and other resources that 

are available that may prove useful in endeavors to strengthen and deepen the 

discipleship and caritas of members in the congregations of the Presbytery.  

 

The Ministry shall receive, discern, and respond to needs for the training of leaders,  

including teachers, officers, youth, etc. The Ministry will work with congregations 

and the whole Presbytery to provide appropriate events for instruction and growth in 

the fullness of spiritual development and Christian living for members of all ages.  

The Ministry will seek to develop events and programs specifically designed for 

youth, as well as promote wider denominational youth events, and it will work with 

local congregations to develop youth leadership and more programming.  

 

The Ministry shall work with the Administrative Commission in interpreting to the 

congregations the work of the Presbytery and encouraging congregations in their 

connection to the Presbytery, Synod, and General Assembly through prayer, service, 

and the sharing of resources (per capita apportionment, Unified Mission Giving, 

Special Offerings, and other avenues) to build up the ministry of Jesus Christ as 

witnessed in and through the larger church. 

2.3   Church Revitalization and Development Ministry 

 The Church Revitalization and Development Ministry exists to work with current 

churches engaging in revitalization and transformation efforts and to promote and 

encourage the development of new worshiping communities. 

 

2.42.3 Leadership Development Ministry 

The Leadership Development Ministry oversees the content and schedule of 

Leadership Development for the Presbytery.  While there is overlap with the area of 

Christian Formation, this group would look at issues of conflict management, leadership, 

organizational change, and the need for adaptive change process.  This group would be 

tasked with the training, oversight and continued education of Commissioned Ruling 
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Elders.  This group would also work with newly ordained clergy, Pastors new to the 

Presbytery and consider developing a coaching program for clergy.   

 

This group would provide Sexual Misconduct Prevention Training at regular 

intervals to ensure that all teaching elders, Presbytery employees, commissioned ruling 

elders, and chairs/co-chairs of commissions and ministries may be trained at least every 

five years.  These trainings, whether in person or on-line shall be offered and available to 

any volunteers under the supervision of the Presbytery. 

 

2.52.4  Mission Ministry 

 The Mission Ministry shall seek to strengthen and support congregations in their 

mission to their communities and to the world, and to assist in coordinating mission 

opportunities within the Presbytery. To that end, the ministry: 

 

Shall endeavor to ascertain what mission is happening in and through the 

congregations of the Presbytery and help to communicate that information and 

opportunities for service throughout the Presbytery. 

 

Shall respond to resources and training for congregations to educate and inform 

them about mission opportunities within the local community and worldwide.  

 

Shall strive to connect congregations within the Presbytery who may have 

common mission interests and goals.  

 

Shall promote and inform congregations of denominational special offerings and 

programs for mission. 

 

May coordinate mission initiatives within or beyond the Presbytery, in particular 

in times of disaster and difficulty, so that the particular contributions of the 

Presbytery’s congregations can more efficiently be distributed and then reported 

and shared throughout the Presbytery.   

 

Shall support the congregations of the Presbytery and their mission work by 

offering a wide variety of resources and channeling resources of the Synod and 

the General Assembly to local congregations.  

 

Shall be responsible for supporting the work of congregations and the Presbytery 

as they witness to the love of Jesus Christ by feeding the hungry, sheltering the 

poor and homeless, welcoming the stranger, encouraging the care and protection 

of God’s creation, and promoting social justice.  
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